WORK BETTER™

Extend™ Sit Stand

CUSTOMER SERVICE & SUPPORT

www.fellowes.com

U.S.: 1-800-955-0959

Europe Freephone: 00800-1810-1810
Canada: 1-800-665-4339

Mexico: 001-800-514-9057

Benelux: +31-(0)-13-458-0580
Deutschland: +49 (0)511 545489-0
France: +33 (0) 1 78 64 91 00
ltalia: +39-071-730041

Polska: +48-(22)-2052110
Espafa/Portugal: +34-91-748-05-01
United Kingdom: +44 (0) 1302 836800
Australia: 1-800-33-1177

PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. LEES VOOR GEBRUIK DE INSTRUCTIES DOOR.
DO NOT DISCARD. NIET WEGGOOIEN.
LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION. LAS DESSA INSTRUKTIONER FORE ANVANDNING.
NE PAS JETER. KASSERA EJ.
LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DEL USO. PRZED UZYCIEM PROSZE PRZECZYTAC NINIEJSZA
NO TIRAR. INSTRUKCJE. NIE WYRZUCAC.
BITTE LESEN SIE DIE ANLEITUNGEN SORGFALTIG MEPEA MCNOJIb3OBAHWEM MPOCbBA O3HAKOMMUTbLCHA
DURCH, BEVOR SIE DAS GERAT BENUTZEN. C UHCTPYKUMAMMW. HE BbIBPACBIBATD.
Fe”owes BITTE GUT AUFBEWAHREN.
y 1789 Norwood Avenue, ltasca, lllinois 60143 °* 1-800-955-0959 °* www.fellowes.com _ ~
Brands LEGGERE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL'USO. LEIA AS INSTRUCOES ANTES DA UTILIZACAO.
© 2016 Fellowes, Inc. | Part #872201 Rev D NON GETTARE. NAO AS DEITE FORA.

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 8-1 @ 8/8/16 10:03 AM



2

©

ENGLISH

Extend™ Sit Stand
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS /WARNING STEP 1

. ) } . B Assemble Base and Clamp
Ensure that the sit stand is anchored tightly to the desk/table before using it o prevent injury or domage fo the product!

WARNING: DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM LISTED WEIGHT
CAPACITY. SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY OCCUR!

* Make sure the desk or mounting surface can support the combined weight of the sit
stand and screens.

* DO NOT lean on the keyhoard platform
e DO NOT place heavy items on the keyboard platform.
®  Maximum desk thickness: 2-3/4" (70mm) / Minimum desk thickness: 5/8" (16mm).

* Loosen the two Méx12mm screws on the clomp bracket
and remove the clamp foot assembly (fig. A).

o Attach the clamp bracket to the base using the M12x25mm
flat head machine screw (fig. B).

o Attach the base plate to the base with four M6x10mm flat
head machine screws (fig. C).

o Slide the clamp foot assembly back onto the camp

PARTS REQUIRED bracket and fighten the two M6x12mm screws (fig. D).

Single Monitor
(1) Lower Arm
(1) Upper Arm
(1) Base

(1) Base Plate

(1) M8 Dynamic Arm Long

(1) Clamp Braket

(1) VESA Plate

(1) Keyboard Platform

(1) Keyhoard Platform Mounting Plate
(1) M12 x 25mm Flat Head Machine Screw
(1) M6 x 20mm Flat Head Machine Screw
(8) M6 x 10mm Flat Head Machine Screw
(4) M4 x 8mm Pan Head Philips

(4) M4 x 18mm Pan Head Philips

(4) VESA Spacers

STEP 2
Attach Base to Table

o Slide the assembled base onto the desk and tighten the
clamp feet. If needed, move the clamp feet to the lower
position on the bracket.

dditional Parts for Dual Monitor
(1) Crosshar
(1) VESA Plate
(1) M6 x 30mm Flat Head Machine Screw J
(2) M5 x 14mm Flat Head Machine Screw K
(4) M4 x 8mm Pan Head Philips ]
(4) M4 x 18mm Pan Head Philips
(4) VESA Spacers M
N
0

STEP 3

Remove Cable Cover

v o Take off the plastic cable cover from the base and remove

W X Y I M the 180° stop screw.

TITT TV

= — =

Tools
W (1) Hex L-Key 3mm (Dual only)
X (1) Hex Allen Key 2.5mm

Y (1) Hex L-Key 4mm .
7 (1) Hex L-Key 8mm Other Tools Required

AA (1) Hex Allen Key - 5mm Phillips Screwdriver

7899
17777
alialalle

‘ ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 2-3 @



STEP 4
[nsert M8 Arm

o  Place the M8 arm into the socket on the base and re-insert
the 180° stop screw.

STEP 5

Prep Lower Arm
o Remove the plastic cable cover from the lower arm.

STEP 6

Attach Keyboard Platform

o Attach the keyboard platform to the lower arm using four
M6x10mm flot head machine screws and the included
metal plate.

STEP 7

Attach Lower Arm to Base
o Remove the 180° stop screw from the M8 arm head.

® Place the lower arm with keyhoard platform into the M8
arm socket, and reinsert the 180° stop screw.

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 4-5

©

ASSEMBLY

STEP 8 - (FOR DUAL MONITOR SIT STAND)

Attach Crosshar

o Attach the monitor crosshar fo the upper arm using
2 M5x14mm flat head machine screws and one Méx30mm
flat head machine screw.

STEP 9
Attach Upper Arm

o Slide the upper arm assembly down onto the lower arm and
secure it with a Méx20mm flat head machine screw.

STEP 10

Attach VESA Plate

o Attach the VESA plate to your monitor(s) using four
M4x8mm pan head philips. If necessary, use the included
plostic spacers and extended M4x18mm pan head philips.

STEP 11
Attach Monitors

e Slide the monitor(s) onto the monitor quick release until it
snaps into place.

8/8/16 10:03 AM



| ©

ASSEMBLY STEP 16

STEP 12 Connect Monitors

® Run the power and video cable through the M8 arm cable
channel one at a time, followed by the mouse and keyboard
cables.

Adjust Monitor Arm Tension

o Adjust the tension of the M8 arm using a 5mm hex key to
match the weight of the monitor(s).

® Guide the cables through the side opening and down the
back, then replace the cover by pressing it over them and
slide down to lock it in place again.

® Turn clockwise for heavier weights and counterclockwise for
lighter weights.

STEP 13
Adjust Keyhoard Platform Location

* Loosen the clamp feet and reposition the base so that the
keyhoard platform sits in the desired location, then re-tighten
the feet.

FELLOWES EXTEND™ SIT STAND 5 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Fellowes, Inc. (the “Company”) warrants this product to be free from defects in material and workmanship appearing within 5 years from the date of the original purchase
of the product. If such a defect appears during the warranty period, the Company will (at its sole option) either repair or replace the defective product with no charge for
service or parts or refund the purchase price, provided that the unit is sent to the Company at the customer’s expense fo the address on the back of the manual.

STEP 14
Set Keyhoard Platform Angle

o Lift the release lever on the lower arm and press the
keyboard platform flat against the desk surface. This warranty applies only to the initial retail purchaser and does not cover claims resulting from misuse, failure fo follow instructions on installafion and use, neglect, use
of unauthorized attachments, commercial use, use on a current or voltage other than specified on the product, or unauthorized service during the warranty period on

conditions otherwise covered by the warranty.

THE DURATION OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

UNLESS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE CUSTOMER'S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR OF ANY OTHER
OBLIGATION ARISING BY OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE LIMITED AS SPECIFIED HEREIN TO REPAIR, REPLACEMENT OR A REFUND OF THE PURCHASE PRICE,
AT THE COMPANY'S SOLE OPTION.

o Press the lever back down tightly to lock the platform angle.

STEP 15 UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE WILL THE COMPANY, ITS AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, RELATED ENTITIES, RESELLERS OR THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, DIRECTORS OR EMPLOYEES
Setun Cable Management OR THOSE PERSONS FOR WHOM THEY ARE BY LAW RESPONSIBLE, BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES SUSTAINED IN CONNECTION WITH THE
P g PRODUCT. THE COMPANY AND THESE OTHER PARTIES DO NOT ASSUME OR AUTHORIZE ANY REPRESENTATIVE OR OTHER PERSON TO ASSUME FOR ANY OF THEM ANY

OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OTHER THAN AS IS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN.
The duration, terms and conditions of this warranty are valid worldwide, except where different limitations, restrictions or conditions may be required by local law.

® Place the keyboard and mouse on the platform and run the
cables through the center channel on the arm and through the
cable hole. Australia Residents Only:

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for

compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable

quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under Fellowes’ Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under a law in relation

to the machine.

o Attach the lower arm cover by hooking the edge under the upper
arm cover and pressing the rest down until it snaps fight.

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 6-7 @ 8/8/16 10:03 AM



© |

FRANCAIS

Poste de travail Assis/Debout Extend™

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE /AVERTISSEMENT ETAPE 1

Monter la base et la pince

Assurez-vous que le support assis-debout est solidement fixé au bureau/ la table avant de ['utiliser ofin d'éviter de vous blesser ou
d'endommager le produit !

ATTENTION : NE PAS DEPASSER LA CAPACITE  MAXIMALE

DE POIDS INDIQUEE. CELA POURRAIT PROVOQUER UNE

BLESSURE GRAVE OU ENDOMMAGER LE  MATERIEL !

o Assurez-vous que lo surface de montage ou le bureau peuvent supporter le poids combiné du support
Assis/Debout et des écrans.

o NEPAS s'appuyer sur le support de clavier

NE PAS placer d'objets lourds sur le support de clavier.

o Epaisseur maximum du bureau : 2 po 3/4 (70 mm) / Epaisseur minimum du bureau : 5/8 po (16 mm).

o Desserrez les deux vis M6 x 12 mm sur le support & pince
et retirez |'assemblage du pied d pince (fig. A).

o Fixez le support d pince sur lo base a l'aide de la vis
mécanique @ téte plate M12 x 25 mm (fig. B).

o Fixez lo plague de hase & lo base & |'aide des quatre vis
mécaniques d téte plate M6 x 10 mm (fig. C).

o Faites glisser 'assemblage de pied a pince sur le support

PIECES POUR LE MONTAGE d pince et serrez les deux vis M6 x 12 mm (fig. D).

Ecran unique

A (1) Bras inférieur

B (1) Bras supérieur

C (1) Base

D (1) Plague de hase

E (1) Bras dynamique Ma long

F (1) Support a pince

6 (1) Plague VESA

H (1) Support de clavier

| (1) Plague de montage du support de clavier

J- (1) Vis de mécanique  téte plate M12 x 25 mm
K (1) Vis de mécanique  téte plate M6 x 20 mm
L (8) Vis de mécanique d téte plate M6 x 10 mm
M (4) Vis a téte cruciforme M4 x 8 mm
N

0
Pi
P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

ETAPE 2

Attacher lo base ¢ la table

®

o Faites glisser lo base assemblée sur le bureau et serrez les
pieds d pince. Si nécessaire, placez les pieds a pince sur la
position la plus basse sur le support.

(4) Vis o téte cruciforme M4 x 18 mm

(4) Entretoises VESA

éces supplémentaires pour écran double
(1) Barre croisée ;
(1) Plague VESA ETAPE 3 A 4
(1) Vis mécanique d téte plate M6 x 30 mm - Refirer le covvre-cables =
(2) Vis de mécanique d téte plate M5 x 14 mm o Retirez le couvre-ctbles en plastique de lo base et refirez
(4) Vis a téte cruciforme M4 x 8 mm vy W X Y I M lu vis de blocage a 180°.

(4) Vis a téte cruciforme M4 x 18 mm

= — U=

J
K
(4) Entretoises VESA . veeEe A

Outils M 5333 7717171 WW M

W (1) Clé en L 3mm hex. (Double uniquement) N TTT7T

X (1) Clé Allen hex. 2,5 mm 0 cooo

Y (1) Cléen L hex. 4 mm a .

7 (1)CéenL hex. 8 mm Autres outils nécessaires

A (1) C1é Allen hex. 5 mm Tournevis cruciforme

’ 9

‘ ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 8-9 @ 8/8/16 10:03 AM



ETAPE 4

[nsérer le bras M8

*  Placez le bras M8 dans le support sur la base et réinsérez la
vis de blocage 6 180°.

ETAPE 5

Préparer le bras inférieur
o Retirez le couvre-cdbles en plastique du bras inférieur.

ETAPE 6

Fixer le support de clavier

* Fixez le support de clavier au bras inférieur & |'aide de
quatre vis mécaniques @ téte plate M6 x 10 mm et de lo
plaque métallique incluse.

ETAPE 7

Fixer le bras inférieur sur la base
e Retirez lu vis de blocage a 180° de la téte du bras M8.

* Plocez le bras inférieur avec le support de clavier sur
le support de bras M8, puis insérez & nouveau la vis de
blocage a 180°.

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 10-11

©

ASSEMBLAGE

ETAPE 8 (POUR UN SUPPORT ASSIS-DEBOUT
POUR DOUBLE ECRAN)

Fixer la barre croisée

* Fixez la bharre croisée des écrans au bras supérieur d 'aide
de 2 vis mécaniques d téte plate M5 x 14 mm et d'une vis
mécanique ¢ téte plate M6 x 30 mm.

ETAPE 9

Fixer le bras supérieur

o Faites glisser |'ensemble du bras supérieur vers le bas sur
le bras inférieur et fixez-le d 'aide d'une vis mécanique d
téte plate M6 x 20 mm.

ETAPE 10
Fixer la plogue VESA

e Fixez lo plague VESA d votre (vos) écran(s) & |'aide de
quatre vis @ téte cruciforme M4 x 8 mm. Si nécessaire,
utilisez les entretoises en plastique et les vis o téfe
cruciforme allongée M4 x 18 mm fournies.

ETAPE 11

Fixer les écrans

o Faites glisser le(s) écran(s) sur le dispositif de libération
rapide d'écran jusqu'a ce qu'il(s) s'enclenche(nt) en place.

11

8/8/16 10:03 AM



| ©

ASSEMBLAGE

ETAPE 12

Régler la tension du bras de |'écran

ETAPE 16

Brancher les écrans

o Faites passer les ciibles d'alimentation et vidéo @ travers le
passe-cibles du bras M8 'un aprés |'autre, suivis des cibles
de la souris et du clavier.

o Réglez la tension du bras M8 & |'vide d'une clé hexagonale
de 5 mm correspondant au poids du ou des écran(s).

* Tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour les
poids les plus lourds et dans le sens inverse des aiguilles
d'une montre pour les charges légéres.

®  Guidez les cbles a travers I'ouverture lutérale et & I'arriére,
puis replacez le cache en |'enfoncant dessus et en le faisant
glisser pour le verrouiller & nouveau en place.

ETAPE 13

Régler la position du support de clavier

CONSIGNES D'UTILISATION

o Desserrez les pieds a pince et repositionnez la base afin que
le support de clavier se trouve & I'emplacement souhaité, puis
resserrez les pieds.

ETAPE 14

Régler I'angle du support de dlavier

GARANTIE LIMITEE FELLOWES EXTEND™ DE 5 ANS POUR LA STATION A HAUTEUR REGLABLE

o Soulevez le levier de libération sur le bras inférieur et
appuyez sur le support de clavier afin qu'il repose d plat sur

la surface du bureau. Fellowes, Inc. (la « Société ») garantit ce produit contre tout défaut de matériel et de main d'ceuvre pendant ans (5) ans & compter de la date d'achat original du produit.

En cas de survenance d'un tel défaut au cours de la période de garantie, la Société (d sa seule discrétion) réparera ou remplacera le produit défectueux sans aucun frais

*  Appuyez légérement sur le levier pour le serrer vers le bas ef de service ni de main d'ceuvre ou remboursera le prix d'achat, pourvu que I'unité soit renvoyée d la Société aux frais du dient  I'adresse figurant au dos du manuel.

verrouillez ['angle du support. (ette garantie s'applique uniquement @ I'acheteur original et ne couvre pas les récdamations résultant d'un mauvais usage, d'vn manquement aux instructions

d'installation et d'ufilisation, d'un manque d'entretien, de |'utilisation d'accessoires non autorisés, de I'tilisation commerciale, de |'utilisation sous un courant ou une
tension autres que ceux désignés sur le produit ou de |'entrefien non autorisé au cours de la période de garantie dans des condifions normalement sous garantie.

LA DUREE DE TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION A DES
FINS SPECIFIQUES, EST LIMITEE EXPRESSEMENT A LA DUREE DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE.

SAUF MENTION CONTRAIRE PAR LES LOIS EN VIGUEUR, L'UNIQUE RECOURS DONT DISPOSE LE CLIENT POUR TOUTE VIOLATION DE CETTE GARANTIE OU DE TOUTE
GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU DE TOUTE OBLIGATION DECOULANT DE LA LOI OU AUTRE SERA LIMITE TEL QUE PRECISE DANS LA PRESENTE A LA REPARATION, LE
REMPLACEMENT OU LE REMBOURSEMENT DU PRIX D'ACHAT, A LA DISCRETION DE LA SOCIETE.

EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIETE, SES FILIALES, SOCIETES AFFILIEES, ENTITES ASSOCIEES, REVENDEURS OU LEURS AGENTS, DIRECTEURS OU EMPLOYES RESPECTIFS OU
CES PERSONNES DONT ILS SONT RESPONSABLES SELON LA LOI, NE SERONT RESPONSABLES DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS RESULTANT DE L' UTILISATION
DU PRODUIT. LA SOCIETE ET CES AUTRES PARTIES N'ASSUMENT ET N'AUTORISENT AUCUN REPRESENTANT OU AUTRE PERSONNE A ASSUMER POUR AUCUN D'ENTRE
EUX D'OBLIGATION OU DE RESPONSABILITE AUTRE QUE CELLES QUE PREVOIT LA PRESENTE.

La durée, les conditions générales et les condifions de cette garantie sont valables dans le monde entier, excepté en cas de prescription, de restrictions ou de
conditions exigibles par les lois locales.

ETAPE 15

Gérer les cbles de |'installation

® Placez le davier et la souris sur le support et faites passer les
céibles & travers le passe-cables central du bras ef ['orifice prévy
pour les cibles.

o Fixez le cache du bros inférieur en accrochant le bord sous le
cache du bras supérieur et en enfoncant le reste vers le bas
jusqu'a ce que le dispositif s'enclenche en position serrée.

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 12-13 @ 8/8/16 10:03 AM



INSTRUCCIONES /ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

ESPANOL

Estacion de trabajo para trabajar sentado/de pie Extend™

Asegirese de que la estacion de trabajo se haya acoplado firmemente al escritorio/mesa antes de utilizarla para evitar cualquier lesién o dadio al producto.

PRECAUCION:
DE PESO  MAXIMA

NO  SUPERE

Asegirese de que lo mesa o la superficie de montaje soporta el peso combinado del escritorio de pie o sentado y

de las pantallas.
NO se apoye sobre la plataforma para teclado.
NO cologue elementos pesados sobre la plataforma para tedado.

Espesor mximo del escritorio: 2-3/4 pulg. (70 mm) / Espesor minimo del escritorio: 5/8 pulg. (16 mm).

PIEZAS PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE

Un solo monitor

A

o====rr<""——=< o mm oo

Pi
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V

(1) Brazo inferior

(1) Brazo superior

(1) Buse

(1) Placa base

(1) Brazo dindmico largo M8

(1) Soporte de fijacion

(1) Placa VESA

(1) Plataforma para teclado

(1) Keyboard Platform Mounting Plate

(1) Tornillo para méquina de cabeza plana M12 x 25 mm

(1) Tornillo para méquina de cabeza plana M6 x 20 mm
(8) Tornillo para méquina de cabeza plana M6 x 10 mm
(4) Tornillo Phillips de cabeza pan M4 x 8 mm

(4) Tornillo Phillips de cabeza pan M4 x 18 mm

(4) Separadores VESA

ezas adicionales para monitor dual
(1) Barra transversal
(1) Placa VESA
(1) Tornillo para méquina de cabeza plana M6 x 30 mm
(2) Tornillo para méquina de cabeza plana M5 x 14 mm
(4) Tornillo Phillips de cabeza pan M4 x 8 mm
(4) Tornillo Philips de cabeza pan M4 x 18 mm
(4) Separadores VESA

Herramientas

W
X
Y
I

(1) Hex L-Key 3 mm (Solo doble)
(1) Hex Allen Key 2,5 mm

(1) Hex L-Key 4 mm

(1) Hex L-Key 8 mm

AA (1) Hex Allen Key - 5 mm

14

‘ ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 14-15

LA CAPACIDAD
\ INDICADA.  SE  PUEDEN
PRODUCIR  DANOS  MATERIALES 0  LESIONES.

Otras herramientas requeridas

Destornillador Phillips

© |

ENSAMBLAJE

PASO 1

Ensamble la base y el soporte de fijacion

o Afloje los dos tornillos M6x12 mm en el soporte de
fijacion y retire el ensamblaje del pie de fijacion (fig. A).

* Fije el soporte de fijacion a lo base mediante el tornillo de
cabeza plana M12 x 25 mm (fig. B).

* Fije lu placa base a la base con cuatro tornillos de cabeza
plana M6 x 10 mm (fig. ().

o Deslice el ensamblaje del pie de fijacion en el soporte de
fijacion y ajuste los dos tornillos M6X12 mm (fig. D).

PASO 2
Fije la base a la meso
® Deslice la base ensamblada en el escritorio y ajuste los

pies de fijacion. i es necesario, mueva los pies de fijacion
a la posicion inferior en el soporte.

PASO 3 4

Retire la cubierta del cable

o Retire lo cubierta del cable de pldstico de la hase y el
tornillo de detencion de 180°.

15

@S 8/8/16 10:03 AM



©

ENSAMBLAJE

PASO 4

Introduzca el brazo M8

* (ologue el brazo M8 en la ranura de lo base y vuelva a
introducir el tornillo de detencion de 180°.

PASO 5

Prepare el brazo inferior
o Retire lo cubierta del cable de plstico del brazo inferior.

PASO 6

Fiie la plataforma para teclado

* Fije lo plataforma para el teclado en el brazo inferior
mediante cuatro fornillos de cabeza plana M6 x 10 mm y la
placa de metal incluida.

PASO 7

Fije el brazo inferior a lo base

o Retire el tornillo de detencion de 180° de la cabeza del
brazo M8.

* (ologue el brazo inferior con la plataforma para teclado
en la ranura del brazo M8 y vuelva a insertar el tornillo de
detencion de 180°.

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 16-17

PASO 8 - (PARA SOPORTE DE ESCRITORIO DE
PIE O SENTADO CON MONITOR DUAL)

Fije la barra transversal

o Fije la barra transversal del monitor al brazo superior
mediante dos tornillos de cabeza plana M5 x 14 mm y un
tornillo de cabeza plana M6 x 30

PASO 9

Fiie el brazo superior

 Deslice el ensambloje del brazo superior hacia abajo
sobre el brazo inferior y fijelo con un tornillo de cabeza
plana M6 x 20 mm.

PASO 10
Fiie la placa VESA

* Sujete lo placa VESA a su(s) monitor(es) mediante cuatro
tornillos Philips de cabeza pan M4 x 8 mm. Si fuera
necesario, utilice los espaciadores de plstico y los tornillos
Philips de cabeza pan extendidos M4 x 18 mm incluidos.

PASO 11

Fije los monitores

® Deslice el monitor o monitores en el soporte de liberacion
rdpida del monitor hasta que se asiente en su lugar.

17

8/8/16 10:03 AM



| ©

ENSAMBLAJE

PASO 12
Ajuste la tension del brazo del monitor

o Ajuste la tensién del brazo M8 mediante una llave hexagonal
de 5 mm para que coincida el peso del monitor o monitores.

e Girela en el sentido de los manecillos del reloj para pesos
mayores y en contra de las manecillas del reloj para pesos
mds ligeros.

PASO 13

Ajuste la posicion de la plataforma para teclado

*  Afloje el pie de fijacion y vuelva a colocar la base para que la
plataforma del teclado quede colocada en la posicion deseada
y, 0 confinuacion, vuelva a ajustar los pies.

PASO 14

Fije el dngulo de la plataforma para teclado

e levante lo palonca de liberacion en el brazo inferior y
presione la plataforma para teclado contra la superficie del
estritorio.

* Presione la palanca hacia abajo firmemente para bloguear el
dngulo de la plotaforma.

PASO 15
(onfiguracion del cable de administracién

*  (ologue el teclado y el mouse en la plataforma y pase los cables
por el canal central en el brazo y por el agujero del cable.

* Fije la cubierta del brazo inferior enganchando el borde debajo
de lo cubierta del brazo superior y presionando el resto hacia
abajo hasta que se asiente firmemente.

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 18-19 @

PASO 16

Conecte los monitores

* Pase los cables de alimentacion y video por el canal del
cable del brazo M8 uno a la vez, sequido de los cables del
teclado y del mouse.

®  Pase los cables por lo apertura lateral y por la parte trasera
y, a confinuacion, reemplace lo cubierta presiondndola
sobre los cables y deslicela para colocarla de nuevo en
su lugar.

INDICACIONES DE USO

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 5 ANOS PARA ESTACIONES DE TRABAJO DE ALTURA AJUSTABLE FELLOWES EXTEND™

Fellowes, Inc. (la “Empresa”) garantiza que este producto no presentard defectos de material y mano de obra durante dos 5 afios desde la fecha de compra original del producto.
Si dicho defecto aparece durante el periodo de garantia, la Empresa (a su exclusiva discrecion) reparard o sustituird el producto defectuoso sin cargos por la reparacién o las piezas
o reembolsard el precio de la compra, siempre que la unidad se envie a la Empresa, a cargo del cliente, a la direccién que aparece en la parte posterior del manual.

Esta garantia solo se aplica al primer comprador al por menor y no cubre reclamaciones debidas al mal uso, no sequir las instrucciones sobre instalacion o uso, negligencia, uso de
aceesorios no permitidos, uso comercial, uso en un voliaje o una corriente distintos a los especificados en el producto, o reparacion no autorizada durante el periodo de garantia
en condiciones distintas a las cubiertas por la garantia.

LA DURACION DE TODA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, LO QUE INCLUYE PERO SIN LIMITACION, CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD 0 IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN
PARTICULAR, QUEDA EXPRESAMENTE LIMITADA A LA DURACION DE ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA.

A MENOS QUE LO EXIJA LA LEGISLACION APLICABLE, LA UNICA SOLUCION PARA EL CLIENTE POR EL INCLUPLIMIENTO DE ESTA GARANTIA, CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA O
CUALQUIER OTRA OBLIGACION QUE SURJA POR MINISTERIO DE LA LEY SE LIMITARA A LO ESPECIFICADO EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO A REPARAR, SUSTITUIR O REEMBOLSAR EL
PRECIO DE LA COMPRA, SEGUN UNICAMENTE EL CRITERIO DE LA EMPRESA.

EN NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA LAEMPRESA, SUS FILIALES, SUBSIDIARIAS, ENTIDADES RELACIONADAS, DISTRIBUIDORES 0 SUS CORRESPONDIENTES DIRECTIVOS, ADMINISTRADORES,
EMPLEADOS 0 AQUELLAS PERSONAS DE LOS QUE SEAN RESPONSABLES POR LEY, SERAN RESPONSABLES DE LOS DAROS CONSECUENCIALES O INCIDENTALES RELACIONADOS CON
EL PRODUCTO LA EMPRESA Y ESTAS OTRAS PARTES NO ASUMEN NI AUTORIZAN A NINGUN REPRESENTANTE U OTRA PERSONA QUE LO ASUMA POR ELLOS NINGUNA OBLIGACION
NI RESPONSABLIDAD DISTINTAS A LAS EXPRESAMENTE INDICADAS EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO.

La duracion, los términos y las condiciones de esta garantia son vdlidos en todo el mundo, excepto en los lugares donde la legislacion local exija limitaciones, restricciones o
condiciones diferentes.

19

8/8/16 10:03 AM



© |

DEUTSCH

Extend™ Arbeitsstation zum Sitzen/Stehen
SCHRITT 1

Basisteil und Klemme zusummenbauen

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE/WARNHINWEIS

Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung der Sitz-/Stehkonsole sicher, dass diese fest mit der Tischplatte verankert ist, um Verletzungen oder Sachschiiden zu vermeiden! o Lisen Sie die beiden M6 x 12 mm Schravhen an

VORSICHT: ~ UBERSCHREITEN ~ SIE  DIE  ANGEGEBENEN der Klemmhalterung, und entfernen Sie die
MAXIMALGEWICHTE NICHT. ANDERENFALLS KANN ES ZU <113k \ KlemmfuBbaugruppe (Abb. A).
SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN ODER SACHSCHADEN KOMMEN! s 119K

o Befestigen Sie die Klemmhalterung mithilfe der M12 x

o Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Tisch oder die Befestigungsfliiche das Gesamtgewicht der Sitz-/Stehkonsole und der
Bildschirme tragen kann.

*  Lehnen Sie sich NICHT auf die Tastaturablage

25 mm Flachkopfschraube am Basisteil (Abb. B).

o Befestigen Sie die Basisplatte mithilfe von vier M6 x

*  Legen Sie KEINE schweren Gegenstiinde auf der Tastaturablage ab. <979 kg

o Maximale Tischstdrke: 2-3/4 Zoll (70 mm) / Minimale Tischstiirke: 5/8 Zoll (16 mm). ! 10 mm Flachkopfschruuben am Basisteil (Abb Q).

TEILE FUR DEN ZUSAMMENBAU o Schiehen Sie die KlemmfuBbaugruppe zuriick auf die
Einzelmonitor Klemmhalterung, und ziehen Sie die beiden Mé x 12 mm

(1) Unterer Arm Schrauben fest (Abb. D).

(1) Oberer Arm

(1) Basisteil

(1) Basisplatte

(1) M8-Schwenkarm lang

(1) Klemmhalterung

(1) VESA-Platte

(1) Tastaturabloge

(1) Befestigungsplatte fiir Tostaturablage

(1) M12 x 25 mm Flachkopf-Maschinenschraube
(1) M6 x 20 mm Flachkopf-Maschinenschraube
(8) M6 x 10 mm Flachkopf-Maschinenschraube
(4) M4 x 8 mm Flachkopf-Kreuzschlitzschraube
(4) M4 x 18 mm Flachkopf-Kreuzschlitzschraube
(4) VESA-Abstandshalter

SCHRITT 2

Basisteil am Tisch befestigen

®

o Schichen Sie das montierte Basisteil auf den Tisch,
und zichen Sie die Klemmfifle fest. Verschiehen Sie
gegebenenfalls die Klemmfiifie an die untere Position der
Halterung.

usiitzliche Teile fir Dual-Monitor

(1) Querverbindung
(1) VESA-Platte SCHRITT 3 4

(1) M6 x 30 mm Flachkopfschraube Kabelabdeckung entfernen

(2) M5 x 14 mm Flachkopf-Maschinenschraube WX Y 1 M o Nehmen Sie die Kunststoffabdeckung vom Basisteil ab,
(4) M4 x 8 mm Flachkopf-Kreuzschlitzschraube VY und entfernen Sie die 180°-Stoppschraube.

(4) M4 x 18 mm Flachkopf-Kreuzschlitzschraube
(4) VESA-Abstandshalter

Werkzeuge

W (1) Sechskantschliissel L-Form 3 mm (nur Dual)
X (1) Innensechskantschlissel 2,5 mm

Y (1) Sechskantschliissel L-Form 4 mm

1 (1) Sechskantschlissel L-Form 8 mm

AA (1) Innensechskantschliissel - 5 mm Kreuzschraubenzieher

20 21

== — v oo U N oO==rr=<“"—" =T mm o N oo >

7299
TTT0T
0Dooo

oO== — =< “—

Andere erforderliche Werkzeuge

‘ ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 20-21 @ 8/8/16 10:03 AM



22

SCHRITT 4

M8-Arm einsetzen

o Platzieren Sie den M8-Arm auf den Sockel des Basisteils,
und bringen Sie 180°-Stoppschraube wieder an.

SCHRITT 5

Unteren Arm vorbereiten

o [Entfernen Sie die Kunststoff-Kabelabdeckung vom
unteren Arm.

SCHRITT 6

Tostaturablage anbringen

* Bringen Sie die Tastaturablage am unteren Arm mithilfe von
vier M6x10 mm Flachkopfschrauben und der mitgelieferten
Metall-platte an.

SCHRITT 7

Unteren Arm am Basisteil anbringen

o [ntfernen Sie die 180°-Stoppschraube vom Kopf des
M8-Arms.

o Platzieren Sie den unteren Arm mit der Tastaturablage in den
Sockel des M8-Arms und bringen Sie die 180°-Stoppschraube
wieder an.

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 22-23

SCHRITT 8 - (BETRIFFT SITZ-/STEHKONSOLE
FUR ZWEI MONITORE)

Querverhindung anbringen

e Bringen Sie die Monitorquerverbindung mithilfe von zwei
M5 x 14 mm Flachkopfschrauben und einer M6 x 30 mm
Flachkopfschraube am oberen Arm an.

SCHRITT 9

Oberen Arm anbringen

o Schighen Sie die Baugruppe des oberen Arms auf den
unteren Arm und sichern Sie sie mit einer M6 x 20 mm
Flachkopfschraube.

SCHRITT 10
VESA-Platte anbringen

* Bringen Sie die VESA-Platte mithilfe von vier M4 x 8 mm
Flachkopf-Kreuzschlitzschraube am Monitor (bzw. an den
Monitoren) an. Verwenden Sie erforderlichenfalls die
mitgelieferten Kunsistotf-Abstandshalter und verliingerten
M4 x 18 mm Flachkopf-Kreuzschlitzschrauben.

SCHRITT 11

Monitore anbringen

o Schichen Sie den bzw. die Monitore quf die Monitor-
Schnellverbindung, sodass sie hérbar einrasten.

23

8/8/16 10:03 AM



2%

SCHRITT 12
Spannung des Monitorarms anpassen

* Passen Sie die Spannung des M8-Arms je nach Gewicht des
Monitors mithilfe eines 5 mm Sechskantschlissels an.

o Drehen Sie die Schraube bei hoherem Gewicht im
Uhrzeigersinn, und hei geringerem Gewicht gegen den
Uhrzeigersinn.

SCHRITT 13

Position der Tastaturablage anpassen

o Lisen Sie die KlemmfiiBe, und positionieren Sie das Basisteil
s0, dass sich die Tostaturabloge in der gewiinschten Posifion
befindet. Ziehen Sie anschliefiend die FiiBe wieder fest.

SCHRITT 14

Winkel der Tastaturablage einstellen

o Tichen Sie den Hebel am unteren Arm nach oben, und und
driicken Sie die Tastaturablage flach gegen die Tischfldiche.

* Driicken Sie den Hebel wieder fest nach unten, um den
eingestellten Winkel zu arrefieren.

SCHRITT 15

Kabel verlegen

o Platzieren Sie Tastatur und Maus auf der Ablage, und fihren
Sie die Kabel durch den mittleren Kanal am Arm und durch die
Kabeloffnung.

o Bringen Sie die Abdeckung om unteren Arm an, indem Sie
die obere Kante unterhalb der Abdeckung des oberen Arms
einhaken, und den Gbrigen Teil der Abdeckung nach unten
driicken, sodass sie einrastet.

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 24-25

SCHRITT 16

Monitore anschlieflen

o Fijhren Sie das Stromkabel und das Videokabel nacheinander
durch den Kabelkanal am M8-Arm und danach das Maus-
und dos Tastaturkabel.

o Fitren Sie die Kabel durch die seitliche Offnung zur
Riickseite, bringen Sie die Abdeckung wieder an, indem Sie

sie andriicken. Schieben Sie anschlieBend die Einheit nach <

unten, um sie zu befestigen.

RICHTLINIEN ZUR NUTZUNG

FELLOWES EXTEND™ SITZ-/STEHKONSOLE MIT BEGRENZTER 5-JAHRIGER GARANTIE

Fellowes, Inc. (das ,Unternehmen”) garantiert fiir die Dauer von fiinf (5) Jahren ab dem urspriinglichen Kaufdatum des Produkis, dass dieses frei von Material- und
Herstellungsfehlern ist. Sollte ein solcher Fehler wiihrend des Garantiezeitraums aufireten, sorgt das Unternehmen (in seinem alleinigen Ermessen) entweder fir die Reparatur
oder den Ersatz des fehlerhaften Produkts ohne Berechnung von Arbeits- oder Materialkosten, oder es erstattet den Kaufpreis zuriick. Voraussetzung hierfir ist, dass der Kunde

die Einheit auf seine Kosten an die auf der Riickseite dieses Handbuchs angegebene Adresse sendet.

Diese Garantie gilt nur fir den ersten Kéiufer, der das Produkt im Einzelhandel erwirbt. Ausgeschlossen von der Garantie sind Forderungen, die auf unsachgemifien Gebrauch, die Missachtung
von Installations- und Gebrauchsanweisungen, Nachldissigkeit, die Verwendung nicht zugelassener Zusatzgeréte, kommerzielle Nutzung, den Betrieb bei Strom- oder Spannungsbedingungen

auBerhalb der Spezifikation oder unerlaubte Wartung wiihrend des Garantiezeitraums, auBerhalb der vorliegenden Garantiebedingungen, zuriickzufiihren sind.

DIE DAUER ETWAIGER STILLSCHWEIGENDER GARANTIEN, UNTER ANDEREM DIE DER MARKTTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FUR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, IST AUSDRUECKLICH

AUF DIE DAUER DER BEGRENZTEN GARANTIE BESCHRANKT.

SOWEIT GESETZLICH NICHT ANDERS VORGESCHRIEBEN, BESTEHT DIE EINZIGE ABHILFEMASSNAHME DES KUNDEN BEI EINTRETEN DES GARANTIEFALLS ODER BERUCKSICHTIGUNG
ANDERER STILLSCHWEIGENDER GARANTIEN ODER VERPFLICHTUNGEN, DIE SICH GESETZLICH ODER ANDERWEITIG ERGEBEN, WIE IN DIESER GARANTIEERKLARUNG BESCHRIEBEN,

MAXIMAL IN DER REPARATUR, IM ERSATZ ODER IN DER KAUFPREISERSTATTUNG, WOBEI DIE WAHL DER ABHILFE IM ALLEINGEN ERMESSEN DES UNTERNEHMENS LIEGT.

DAS UNTERNEHMEN, SEINE TOCHTERGESELLSCHAFTEN, NIEDERLASSUNGEN, ZUGEHORIGEN ENTITATEN, HANDLER ODER DEREN JEWEILIGE BEAUFTRAGTE, DIREKTOREN,
MITARBEITER ODER DIE PERSONEN, FUR DIE SIE GESETZLICH VERANTWORTLICH SIND, HAFTEN IN KEINEM FALL FUR FOLGESCHADEN ODER BEILAUFIGE SCHADEN, DIE SICH
IM ZUSAMMENHANG MIT DEM PRODUKT ERGEBEN KONNTEN. DAS UNTERNEHMEN UND DIE GENANNTEN ANDEREN PARTEIEN UBERNEHMEN KEINE VERPFLICHTUNG ODER
HAFTUNG AUSSERHALB DER HIERIN GEREGELTEN BESTIMMUNGEN, UND BERECHTIGEN AUCH KEINEN VERTRETER ODER SONSTIGE PERSONEN ZUR UBERNAHME EINER SOLCHEN

VERPFLICHTUNG ODER HAFTUNG.

Daver, Bedingungen und Konditionen dieser Garantie gelten weltweit, auBer lokale Gesetze schreiben andere Begrenzungen, Einschréinkungen oder Konditionen vor.

25

8/8/16 10:03 AM



ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA/AVVERTENZE

Per evitare lesioni personali o di danneggiare il prodotto, accertarsi che la postazione sia fissata saldamente alla scrivania/al tavolo prima di utilizzarlo.

ATTENZIONE: NON SUPERARE LA CAPACITA DI PESO
MASSIMA INDICATA. IN QUANTO SI POTREBBERO CAUSARE
LESIONI GRAVI O IL DANNEGGIAMENTO DEI PRODOTTI.

*  Verificare che la scrivania o la superficie di montaggio possa sostenere il peso combinato della postazione di

seduta e degli schermi
*  NON poggiarsi sulla piattaforma per tastiera
NON posizionare oggetti pesanti sulla piattaforma per tastiera

*  Spessore massimo scrivania: 2-3/4” (70 mm) / Spessore minimo scrivania: 5/8” (16 mm)

PARTI PER L'ASSEMBLAGGIO

Monitor singolo
A (1) Braccio inferiore

B (1) Braccio superiore
C (1) Base
D (1) Piostra base
E (1) Braccio lungo dinamico M8
® F (1) Staffa di fissaggio
6 (1) Piastra VESA
H (1) Piattaforma per tostiera
| (1) Piastra di montaggio della piattaforma per tostiera
J (1) Vite per ferro a testa piatta M12 x 25 mm
K (1) Vite per ferro a testa piatia M6 x 20 mm
L (8) Vite per ferro a testa piatia M6 x 10 mm
M (4) Vite Phillips  testa troncoconica M4 x 8 mm
N (4) Vite Phillips a testa troncoconica M4 x 18 mm
0  (4) Distanziatori VESA
Parti aggiuntive per due monitor
P (1) Barra trasversale
Q (1) Piastra VESA
R (1) Vite a testa piana svasata M6 x 30 mm
S (2) Vite per ferro a festa piatta M5 x 14 mm
T (4) Viti a festa froncoconica a croce M4 x 8 mm
U (4) Viti a testa troncoconica a croce M4 x 18 mm
V' (4) Distanziatori VESA

Utensili

W (1) Chiave a L esagonale da 3 mm
(solo per due monitor)

X (1) Chiave Allen esagonale da 2,5 mm

Y (1) Chiave a L esagonale da 4 mm

L (1) Chiave a L esagonale da 8 mm

AA (1) Chiave Allen esagonale da 5 mm
26

‘ ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 26-27

J

K %

| v vve®
I A

N TTTT

0 oo

Altri utensili necessari
Cacciavite a croce

ITALIANO

Postazione di lavoro in posizione seduta/eretta Extend™

= — U=

© |

ASSEMBLAGGIO

FASE 1

Assemblare la base e bloccarla

o Allentare le due viti M6 x 12 mm sulla staffa di fissaggio
e rimuovere il gruppo del piede di fissaggio (fig. A).

o Fissare la staffa di fissaggio alla base usando la vite a
testa piana svasata M12 x 25 mm (fig. B).

e Fissare lu piastra base alla base con quattro viti a testa
piana svasata M6 x 10 mm (fig. C).

* Far scorrere il gruppo del piede di fissaggio nuovamente
sulla staffa di fissaggio e serrare le due viti M6 x 12 mm

(fig. D).

FASE 2

Fissare la base al tavolo

* Far scorrere la base assemblata sulla scrivania e serrare
i piedi di fissaggio. Se necessario, spostare i piedi di
fissaggio verso la posizione inferiore sulla staffa.

FASE 3 4
Rimuovere lo copertura dei cavi 2

e FEstrarre lo copertura in plastica dei cavi dalla base e
rimuovere la vite di arresto a 180°.

27

@S 8/8/16 10:03 AM



FASE 4

Inserire il braccio M8

o Posizionare il braccio M8 nell'alloggiomento sulla base e
reinserire la vite di arresto a 180°.

FASE 5

Preparare il braccio inferiore

e Rimuovere lo copertura in plostica dei cavi dal braccio
inferiore.

FASE 6

Fissare la piatiaforma per tastiera

o Fissare lo piattaforma per tastiera al braccio inferiore
usando quattro viti a testa piana svasata M6 x 10 mm e la
piostra metallica incluso.

FASE 7

Fissare il braccio inferiore alla base

o Rimuovere la vite di arresto a 180° dalla testa del
braccio M8.

o Posizionare il braccio inferiore con la piattaforma per
tastiera nell'alloggiomento del braccio M8 e reinserire la
vite di arresto a 180°.

28

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 28-29

©

ASSEMBLAGGIO

FASE 8 - (PER SUPPORTO A DUE MONITOR)

Fissare la barra trasversale

e Fissare lo barra trasversale dei monitor al braccio superiore
usando 2 viti a testa piana svasata M5 x 14 mm e una vite
a festa piana svasata M6 x 30 mm.

FASE 9

Fissare il braccio superiore

* Far scorrere il gruppo del braccio superiore verso il basso
sul braccio inferiore e fissarlo con una vite a festa piana
svasata M6 x 20 mm.

FASE 10
Fissare la piastra VESA

e Fissare la piostra VESA ai monitor usando quattro viti a
testa troncoconica a croce M4 x 8 mm. Se necessario, usare
i distanziatori in plostica e le viti a testa troncoconica a croce
estese M4 x 18 mm in dotazione.

FASE 11

Fissare i monitor

* Far scorrere i monitor sul disposifivo di sgancio rapido finché
scatta in posizione.

29

8/8/16 10:03 AM



| ©

ASSEMBLAGGIO

FASE 12

Regolare la tensione del braccio dei monitor

FASE 16

(ollegare i monitor

* |nstradare i cavi di alimentazione e video attraverso il canale
per cavi del braccio M8 uno alla volta, seguiti dai cavi di
mouse e tastiera.

* Regolare lo tensione del braccio M8 usando una chiave
esagonale da 5 mm per hilanciare il peso dei monitor.

*  Ruotare in senso orario per pesi superiori e in senso anfiorario
per pesi inferiori. o Guidare i cavi attraverso |'apertura laterale e verso il basso
sul retro, quindi ricollocare lu copertura premendola su questi
e facendola scorrere verso il basso per bloccarla nuovamente =

in posizione.

FASE 13

Regolare la posizione della piattaforma per tastiera

LINEE GUIDA DI UTILIZZO

o Allentare i piedi di fissaggio e riposizionare la base finché lo
piattaforma per fastiera si trovi nella posizione desiderata,
quindi serrare nuovamente i piedi.

15

FASE 14

Regolare |'angolazione della piattaforma per fostiera

— L GARANZIA DI 5 ANNI LIMITATA PER POSTAZIONE DI SEDUTA FELLOWES EXTEND™
o Sollevare la leva di sgancio sul braccio inferiore e premere lo

piuﬂuformu per tastiera contro la superficie della scrivania. Fellowes, Inc. (I"“Azienda”) garantisce che il prodotto & esente da difetti di materiali e di manodopera per un periodo di 5 anni dalla data di acquisto originale del prodotto.
Nel caso in cui dovessero presentarsi difetti durante il periodo di garanzia, I'Azienda (a propria discrezione) provvederd a riparare o sostituire il prodotto difettoso senza
spese di manutenzione o di parti di ricambio, oppure rimborserad il prezzo di acquisto, a condizione che |'unita venga inviata all'Azienda, a spese del cliente, all'indirizzo

sul retro del manuale.

o Premere lo leva fermamente verso il basso per bloccare
|'angolazione della piattaformo.

La presente garanzia si applica esclusivamente all' acquirente originario e non copre le richieste per danni causati da un uso non corretto, inosservanza delle istruzioni di installazione

e utilizzo, trascuratezza, utilizzo di accessori non autorizzati, uso commerciale, ufilizzo con fensione o corrente diversa da quella specificata sul prodotto o manutenzione non

autorizzata durante il periodo di garanzia, in condizioni altrimenti coperte dalla garanzia.

LA DURATA DELLE GARANZIE IMPLICITE, INCLUSE MA NON LIMITATE A GARANZIE IMPLICITE DI COMMERCIABILITA O IDONEITA PER UNO SCOPO PARTICOLARE, E ESPRESSAMENTE
LIMITATA ALLA DURATA DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA.

SALVO DISPOSIZIONI DELLA LEGGE IN VIGORE, L'UNICO RIMEDIO PER IL CLIENTE, IN CASO DI VIOLAZIONE DI QUESTA GARANZIA O DI ALTRE GARANZIE IMPLICITE O DI ALTRI
OBBLIGHI DERIVANTI A NORMA DI LEGGE 0 IN ALTRO MODO, SARA LIMITATO COME QUI SPECIFICATO ALLA RIPARAZIONE, SOSTITUZIONE O RIMBORSO DEL PREZZO DI ACQUISTO,
AD ESCLUSIVA DISCREZIONE DELLA SOCIETA.

IN NESSUN CASO L'AZIENDA, LE SUE AZIENDE AFFILIATE, FILIALI, ENTITA CORRELATE, RIVENDITORI O | RISPETTIVI COLLABORATORI, DIRETTORI O DIPENDENTI O LE PERSONE
PER LE QUALI SONO RESPONSABILI PER LEGGE, POTRANNO ESSERE RITENUTI RESPONSABILI DI QUALSIASI DANNO CONSEQUENZIALE O ACCIDENTALE SUBITO IN RELAZIONE
AL PRODOTTO. L'AZIENDA E LE ALTRE PARTI NON SI ASSUMONO O AUTORIZZANO RAPPRESENTANTI O ALTRE PERSONE AD ASSUMERSI PER NESSUNO DI LORO OBBLIGHI 0
RESPONSABILITA DIVERSE DA QUANTO ESPRESSAMENTE INDICATO NEL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO.

La durata, i termini e le condizioni della presente garanzia sono validi a livello mondiale, ad eccezione dei luoghi in cui, in base alla legislazione vigente, siano previste limitazioni,
restrizioni o condizioni diverse.

FASE 15
Regolare la posizione dei cavi

*  Posizionare fostiera e mouse sulla piattaforma e instradare i cavi
nel canale centrale sul braccio e attraverso il foro per i cavi.

o Fissare la copertura del braccio inferiore agganciando il bordo
sotto lo copertura del braccio superiore e premendo il resto verso
il basso finché i chiude a scatto.

30 31

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 30-31 @ 8/8/16 10:03 AM



© |

NEDERLANDS

Extend™ Zit-Sta Werkstation
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES /WAARSCHUWING! STAP 1

Voeten klem monteren

Controleer of de zit/sta-arm stevig aan het bureaublad of de tafel is bevestigd voordat u deze in gebruik neemt, ter voorkoming van letsel of schade
aan het product!

WAARSCHUWING: ZORG ERVOOR DAT HET MAXIMUMGEWICHT
NIET WORDT OVERSCHREDEN. OVERSCHRIIDING KAN ERNSTIG
LETSEL OF SCHADE AAN EIGENDOMMEN TOT GEVOLG HEBBEN!

e Torg ervoor dat het bureau of het montageoppervlak stevig genoeg is om het gecombineerde gewicht van de
zit/sta-arm en moniforen te ondersteunen.

o LEUN NIET op et toetsenbordplatform
o PLAATS GEEN zware voorwerpen op het toetsenbordplatform.
o Maximale dikte bureau: 70mm / Minimumdikte bureau: 16mm.

ONDERDELEN VOOR MONTAGE o Schuif de gemonteerde klemvoet weer op de klemheugel

en draai de twee Mé6x12mm-schroeven aan (afh. D).

* Mook de twee M6x12mm-schroeven los die zich op de
klembeugel hevindenen verwijder de klemvoetassembloge

(afh. A).

* Bevestig de klembeugel aan de voet met de M12x25mm-
clinderschroef met platte kop (afb. B).

* Bevestig de voetplaat aan de voet met vier Mox10mm-
cilinderschroeven met platte koppen (afb. C).

Eén monitor

A (1) Onderste arm

B (1) Bovenste arm

C (1) Voet

D (1) Voetplaat

E (1) M8 dynamische arm- lang
F (1) Klembeugel

6 (1) VESA-plaat

H (1) Platform voor toetsenbord
|

J

K

L

M

N

0

STAP 2

Voet aan fafel bevestigen

®

o Schuif de gemonteerde voet op het bureau en zet de
klemvoeten vast. Zet de klemvoeten zo nodig lager op de
beugel.

(1) Montageplaat toetsenbordplatform

(1) M12 x 25mm cilinderschroef met platte kop
(1) M6 x 20mm cilinderschroef met platte kop
(8) M6 x 10mm cilinderschroef met platte kop
(4) M4 x 8mm panschroef Phillips

(4) M4 x 18mm panschroef Phillips

(4) VESA-ufstandshouders

Extra onderdelen voor dubbele monitor 7
(1) VESA-plaat - STAP 3 t
(1) M6 x 30mm cilinderschroef met platte kop W XY 7 M Kabelbedekking verwijderen

(2) M5 x 14mm cilinderschroef met platte kop ¥

(4) M4 x 8mm Philips-panschroef
(4) M4 x 18mm Philips-panschroef
(4) VESA-afstandshouders

ereedschappen

(1) L-vormige inbussleutel 3mm (alleen bij twee
monitoren)

(1) inbussleutel 2,5mm

(1) L-vormige inbussleutel 4mm
(1) L-vormige inbussleutel 8mm Phillips-schroevendruuier
(1) inbussleutel 5mm

32 33

¥ ~  Hoal de plostic kabelbedekking van de voet af en
i N verwijder de 180°-stopschroef.

= =cc—uv=oo o
o== =< -

Verderbenodigde gereedschappen

;N—<><

‘ ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 32-33 @ 8/8/16 10:03 AM



©

ASSEMBLAGE

34

STAP 4

M8-arm plaatsen

e Plaats de M8-arm in de houder op de voet en zet de
180°-stopschroef terug.

STAP 5

Onderste arm klaarmaken
* Haal de plastic kabelbedekking van de onderste arm of.

STAP 6

Platform voor toetsenbord bevestigen

* Bevestig het foetsenbordplatform aan de onderste arm.
Gebruik hiervoor vier Méx10mm-cilinderschroeven met
platte kop en de hijgeleverde metalen plaat.

STAP 7

Onderste arm aan voet bevestigen
o Verwijder de 180°-stopschroef uit de kop van de M8-arm.

* Ploats de onderste arm met het toetsenbordplatform in de
M8-armhouder en bevestig de 180°-stopschroef weer op
zijn ploats.

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 34-35

STAP 8 - (VOOR ZIT/STA-ARM VOOR TWEE
MONITOREN)

Dwarshalk bevestigen

o Bevestig de monitor-dwarshalk aan de bovenste arm
met 2 M5x14mm-cilinderschroeven en 1 Méx30mm-
cilinderschroef.

STAP 9

Bovenste arm bevestigen

o Schuif de gemonteerde hovenste arm omloag op de
onderste arm en bevestig deze met een Méx20mm-
clinderschroef met platte kop.

STAP 10
VESA-plaat bevestigen

e Bevestig de VESA-ploat aan uw monitor(en) met vier
M4x8mm Philips-panschroeven. Gebruik zo nodig
de bijgevoegde plastic afstandhouders en verlengde
M4x188mm Philips-panschroeven.

STAP 11

Monitoren hevestigen

o Schuif de monitor(en) op het snelontgrendelingsmechanisme
fot deze op zijn plaats klikt.

35

8/8/16 10:03 AM



©

ASSEMBLAGE

STAP 12

Spanning op monitorarm instellen

o Stel de spanning van de M8-arm met een Smm-hexsleutel in
op het gewicht van de monitor(en).

*  Draai met de klok mee voor zwaardere gewichten, tegen de
klok in voor lichtere gewichten.

STAP 13

Locatie toetsenbordplatform instellen

* Maak de klemvoeten los en verplaats de basis zodanig dat
het toetsenbordplatform zich op de gewenste locatie bevindt.
Zet de klemvoeten dan weer vast.

STAP 14

Hoek toetsenbordplatform instellen

e Til de vrijgavehendel op de onderste arm omhoog en druk
het toetsenbordplatform plat tegen het oppervlak van het
bureav.

o Druk de hendel weer omlaag om de hoek van het platform fe
vergrendelen.

STAP 15

Kabels wegwerken

o Plaats het toetsenbord en de muis op het platform en leg
de kabels door het middenkanaal van de arm en door de
kabelopening.

®  Bevestig de bedekking van de onderste arm door de rand onder
de hovenste armbedekking e haken en de rest omloag fe

drukken tot deze dicht klikt.

36

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 36-37

STAP 16

Monitoren aansluiten

o Leid de stroom- en monitorkabels één voor één door het
kabelkanaal van de M8-arm, gevolgd door de kabels van
muis en foetsenbord.

* Haal de kabels door de zij-opening en leid ze dan omlaag
langs de achterkant. Plaats de bedekking terug door deze
hier overheen te drukken en dan omlaag te schuiven zodat <
deze weer vast komt te zitten op zijn ploats.

GEBRUIKSRICHTLIJNEN

15

5 JAAR BEPERKTE GARANTIE FELLOWES EXTEND™ ZIT/STA-ARM

Fellowes, Inc (het "Bedriif") garandeert dat dit product gedurende 5 joar na de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum van het product vrij blijft van materiaal- en productiefouten. Als
zich een dergelijk defect voordoet tijdens de garantieperiode, zal het Bedrif (volledig naar eigen inzicht) het defecte product repareren of vervangen, zonder enige kosten voor
onderhoud of onderdelen, of zal het Bedriif het aankoopbedrag terugbetalen, vooropgesteld dat het apparaat voor eigen rekening van de klant naar het Bedrijf wordt verzonden,
via het adres op de achterkant van de handleiding.

Deze garantie is alleen van toepassing op de consument die het product oorspronkelijk koopt en biedt geen dekking voor claims die voortkomen uit verkeerd gebruik, het niet
volgen van instructies over installatie en gebruik, verwaarlozing, gebruik van niet-geautoriseerde accessoires, commercieel gebruik, gebruik bij een stroomsterkte of voltage
anders dan vermeld op het product, of ongeautoriseerd onderhoud gedurende de garantieperiode voor problemen die anders onder de garantie vallen.

DE DUUR VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES, INCLUSIEF MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT ENIGE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD
DOEL, BLIJFT EXPLICIET BEPERKT TOT DE DUUR VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE.

TENZIJ ANDERSZINS VEREIST ONDER HET TOEPASSELIJKE RECHT, IS HET EXCLUSIEVE VERHAAL VAN DE KLANT VOOR INBREUK OP DEZE GARANTIE OF ENIGE IMPLICIETE GARANTIE
OF VOOR ENIGE ANDERE VERPLICHTING DIE VOORTKOMT UIT DE WERKING VAN HET RECHT OF ANDERSZINS, BEPERKT ZOALS HIER UITEENGEZET TOT REPARATIE, VERVANGING OF
RESTITUTIE VAN DE AANKOOPPRIJS, DIT NAAR EIGEN INZICHT VAN HET BEDRIJF.

HET BEDRIJF, AAN HET BEDRIJF GELIEERDE BEDRIJVEN, DOCHTERONDERNEMINGEN, GERELATEERDE ENTITEITEN, WEDERVERKOPERS OF HUN RESPECTIEVE LEIDINGGEVENDEN,
DIRECTEUREN OF WERKNEMERS OF DIE PERSONEN WAARVOOR ZIJ WETTELIJK VERANTWOORDELLIK ZIJN, ZIJN IN GEEN GEVAL AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR GEVOLGSCHADE OF
INCIDENTELE SCHADE DIE IS GELEDEN IN VERBAND MET HET PRODUCT. HET BEDRIJF EN DEZE ANDERE PARTIJEN AANVAARDEN GEEN VERPLICHTING OF AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
ANDERS DAN EXPLICIET HIERIN UITEENGEZET, NOCH AUTORISEREN Z1J EEN VERTEGENWOORDIGER OF ANDERE PERSOON ERTOE DIT VOOR HEN TE AANVAARDEN.

De duur en voorwaarden van deze garantie zijn wereldwijd van kracht, behalve daar waar de plaatselijke wetgeving andere beperkingen of voorwaarden vereist.
37

@S 8/8/16 10:03 AM



© |

SVENSKA

Extend™ hdj- och sdnkbara arbetsstation
STEG 1

Montera ihop stod och klimma

SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER /VARNING
Se till att sitt/std stdllet ir fost forankrat i skrivbordet eller bordet for anviindning, for att undvika skador pé dig eller produkten!

VARNING: OVERSKRID EJ DEN MAXIMALA VIKTKAPACITETEN.
ALLVARLIG SKADA ELLER MATERIALSKADOR KAN INTRAFFA!

® Lossa de v Méx12mm skruvarna frin kldmfdstet och
avldgsna klammans fotmontering (figur A).

o Fiist klimfiistet till bottenplattan fore du anvinder den
M12x25mm platthuvade maskinskruven (bild. B).
Se fill att skrivbordet eller monteringsytan kan stodja den kombinerade vikten av stativet och skdrmarna.

: LUTA DIG INTE mot togenshodsptformen. o Fist hottenplattan fill stodet med fyra Méx10mm

LAGG INTE tunga foremél pé fangentbordsplattformen. . .
A platthuvade maskinskruvar (bild. C).

Maximal skrivbordstjocklek: 70mm (2-3/4") / Minimal skrivbordstjocklek: 16mm (5/8").

o Skjut fillbaka kldmmans fotmontering pa klmfdstet och
dra dt de tva Méx12mm-skruvarna (figur D).

DELAR FOR MONTERING

En bildskdrm

A (1) Undre Arm

(1) Ovre Am

(1) Stod

(1) Basplatta

(1) M8 Dynamisk Arm Lang

(1) Klgmfiiste

(1) VESA-platta

(1) Tangenthordets Plattform

(1) Tangenthordets Plattforms Monteringsplatta
(1) M12 x 25mm Maskinskruv med Sparhuvud
(1) M6 x 20mm Maskinskruv med Sparhuvud
(8) M6 x 10mm Maskinskruv med Sparhuvud
(4) M4 x 8mm Kullerskruv Phillips

(4) M4 x 18mm Kullerskruv Phillips

(4) VESA Distanshallare

STEG 2
Fist stodet vid bordet
o Skijut in det ihopsatta stodet pa hordet och dra dt

klgmmans fétter. Om sa krdvs, flytta kldmmans fotter ill
den ldigre positionen pd fiistet.

®

< O = =""=<“"— " =T Mmoo

tterligare delar for dubbla bildskdrmar
(1) Ribba
(1) VESA-platta
(1) M6 x 30mm platthuvad maskinskruv
(2) M5 x 14mm Maskinskruv med Sparhuvud
(4) M4 x 8mm stitirnskruv (Philips)
(4) M4 x 18mm stidirnskruv (Philips)
(4) VESA Distanshéllare

erktyg

(1) Insexnyckel 3mm (Endast dubbelskéirm)
(1) Insexnyckel 2.5mm

(1) Insexnyckel 4mm

(1) Insexnyckel 8mm

(1) Insexnyckel - 5mm

38 39

STEG 3 4
Ta hort kabelskyddet

o Ta av kabelskyddet i plost from stddet och fa bort

T
A stoppskruven vid 180°.
T T W W W “|
7071
slislls

< =c — v oo
6
=)
)
(]
6
=)
=)
(]
= — =

J
K
L
M
N
0

Andra nodviindiga verktyg

> N =< ><
=

Kryssmejsel

‘ ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 38-39 @ 8/8/16 10:03 AM



STEG 4

Infdst M8-armen

o Placera M8-armen i fatiningen pd stodet och dterinsitt
stoppskruven vid 180°.

STEG 5

Forbered undre armen
* Ta bort kabelskyddet i plast fran den undre armen.

STEG 6

Anslut tangenthordets plattform

o Fist tangentbordsplatiformen fill den ligre armen med
fyra Méx10mm platthuvade maskinskruvar och den
medfdljonde metall-plattan.

STEG 7

Anslut undre armen pé stodet
* T ut stoppskruven vid 180° from huvudet pd M8-armen.

* Plocera den undre armen med tangentbordsplattformen
i M8 armsockeln, och dterinfcr 180° stoppskruven.

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 40-41

STEG 8- (FOR SITT STA FOR DUBBLA SKARMAR)

Montera ribban

o Fiist hildskirmens tvarsting till den Gvre armen med tvd
M5x14mm plotthuvade maskinskruvar och en M6x30mm
platthuvuad maskinskruv.

STEG 9

Montera dvre armen

e Skjut den Gvre armmonteringen ner pd den ligre armen och
siikra den med en Méx20mm platthuvad maskinskruv.

STEG 10

Montera VESA-plattan

o Fist VESA-plattan fill din(a) bildskrm(ar) med fyra
Mdx8mm stidrnskruvar (Philips). Om nddvéndigt, anviind
de medféljande plastbrickorna och forliingda M4x18mm
stidrnskruvarna (Philips).

STEG 11

Montera skarmar
®  Skijutin skiirmen (eller skdrmarna) pd snabbkopplingen tills

den (eller de) klickar in.

3|

8/8/16 10:03 AM



STEG 12

Justera armens spinning

STEG 16

Anslut skarmar

® Dra strom- och videokablar genom M8-armens kabelkanal,
enifaget, och diirefter kablarna fill musen och tangentbordet.

o Justera spinningen i M8-armen med hidlp av en Smm
insexnyckel fills det matchar skdrmvikien.

® Siyr kablarna genom sidoGppningen och ner pd baksidan.
Montera sedan fillbaka skyddet genom att trycka ned det
dver kablarna och skjuta ned det tills det laser ner sig igen.

*  Vrid medsols for tyngre vikier och motsols for liittare vikter.

STEG 13

Justera tangenthordets plattforms position

ANVANDNINGSRIKTLINJER

o lossa klimmans fotter och omplacera stodet sa att
tangenthordets plattform ligger pa dnskad plats, och dra
sedan fast fétterna igen.

STEG 14

Still in tangenthordets plattformslige

FELLOWES EXTEND™ SITT STA 5 ARS BEGRANSAD GARANTI

o |yft frigéringsspaken pd den undre armen och tryck in

tangenthordets plattform tills den dr platt mot bordsytan. Fellowes, Inc. ("Foretaget”) garanterar att denna produkt dr fri fran brister avseende material och utférande, som visar sig inom fem (5) dr fran produktens
ursprungliga inkdpsdatum. Om ett sadant fel uppirdder under garantiperioden kommer foretaget (efter eget omddme) att antingen reparera eller ersiitta den
bristflliga produkten utan att ta betalt for service eller delar, eller dterbetala inkdpspriset, forutsatt att enheten skickas fill foretaget pa kundens bekostnad fill

adressen pd baksidan av bruksanvisningen.

o Tryck tillbaka spaken for att ldsa platiformsvinkeln.

Garantin giller endast den ursprungliga inkdparen och tiicker ej ansprak som uppstar fill faljd av missbruk, underlatenhet att folja instruktionerna vid installation
och anviindning, forsummelse, anvéindning av ej godkiinda fillbehdr, kommersiell anviindning, anvéindning vid en stromstyrka eller spiinning som ej motsvarar
den som specificeras pd produkten, eller obehérig service under garantiperioden pé villkor som i dvrigt téicks av garantin.

LANGDEN PA EVENTUELLA UNDERFORSTADDA GARANTIER, DARIBLAND EVENTUELLA GARANTIER AVSEENDE MARKNADSFORBARHET ELLER LAMPLIGHET FOR ETT
VISST SYFTE, BEGRANSAS UTTRYCKLIGEN TILL VARAKTIGHETEN FOR DENNA BEGRANSADE GARANTI.

SAVID ANNAT EJ STIPULERAS | TILLAMPLIG LAG SKA KUNDENS EXKLUSIVA RATTSMEDEL FOR BROTT MOT DENNA GARANTI ELLER ANNAN UNDERFORSTADD GARANTI,
ELLER NAGON ANNAN SKYLDIGHET SOM HARROR FRAN LAG ELLER HAR ANNAN GRUND, BEGRANSAS, ENLIGT VAD SOM STIPULERAS HARI, TILL REPARATION,
ERSATTNING ELLER ATERBETALNING AV INKOPSPRISET EFTER FORETAGETS OMDOME.

FORETAGET, DESS FILIALER, DOTTERBOLAG, NARSTAENDE ENHETER, ATERFORSALJARE, DERAS RESPEKTIVE TJANSTEMAN, DIREKTGRER ELLER ANSTALLDA, ELLER DE
PERSONER FOR VILKA DE ANSVARAR ENLIGT LAG, SKA UNDER INGA OMSTANDIGHETER HA ANSVARSSKYLDIGHET FOR FOLIDSKADOR ELLER INDIREKTA SKADOR
SOM UPPSTAR | SAMBAND MED PRODUKTEN. FORETAGET OCH DESSA ANDRA PARTER ATAR SIG EJ, OCH GER INTE HELLER NAGON REPRESENTANT ELLER ANNAN
PERSON BEHORIGHET ATT ATA SIG, NAGON SKYLDIGHET ELLER NAGOT ANSVAR ANNAT AN VAD SOM UTTRYCKLIGEN STIPULERAS HARI.

Villkoren och varaktigheten for denna garanti gller dverallt utom diir lagstiftningen stiller andra begréinsningar eller villkor.
42 43

STEG 15

Still in kabelhanteringen

*  Placeratangenthordet och musen pé plattformen och dra kablarna
genom kanalen i mitten pé armen och genom kabelhdlet.

o Fiist den undre armens skydd genom att haka kanten under den
dvre armens skydd och frycka ned resten fill det lickar pé plats.

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 42-43 @ 8/8/16 10:03 AM



© |

POLSKI

Stanowisko siedzace/stojace Extend™

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA/OSTRZEZENIE KROK 1

Pofaczy¢ podstawe z zaciskiem

Aby zapobiec obrazeniom lub uszkodzeniu produktu, nalezy upewnic sie, ze stanowisko do pracy na siedzaco lub stojaco zamocowano
trwale do biurka/stotu.

PRZESTROGA: NIE PRZEKRACZAC MAKSYMALNEGO WYMIENIONEGO OBCIAZENIA.
MOZE TO PROWADZIC DO POWAZNYCH OBRAZEN LUB USZKODZENIA MIENIA!

Upewnij sie, ze biurko lub powierzchnia montazowa wytrzyma taczng mase stanowiska i ekrandw.
NIE opieraj si¢ o pétke pod klawiature.
NIE ktadZ cigzkich przedmiotéw na pétce pod klawiature.
« Maksymalna grubos¢ blatu biurka: 70 mm / Minimalna grubo$¢ blatu biurka: 16 mm. <2,2Kg

Poluzowac dwie $ruby M6x12 mm na wsporniku
zaciskowym i wyciggnac zestaw stopy zaciskowej (rys. A).

<11,3Kg Przymocowac wspornik zaciskowy do podstawy za pomoca

wkretu maszynowego z them ptaskim M12x25 mm (rys. B).

Przymocowac ptyte podstawy do podstawy czterema
wkretami maszynowymi z them pfaskim M6x10 mm

(rys. ).

CZESCI MONTAZOWE - Wsuna¢ stope zaciskowq z powrotem we wspornik
zaciskowy i dokreci¢ dwie Sruby M6x12 mm (rys. D).

Pojedynczy monitor
(1) Ramie dolne

1) Ramie gérne

) Podstawa

) Pyta podstawy

) M8 Dtugie ramie dynamiczne
) Wspornik zaciskowy

) Plyta VESA

) Pétka pod klawiature

) Ptytka mocujaca do pétki pod klawiature
)

)

)

)

)

)

KROK 2

Przymocowac podstawe do stotu

Zatozy¢ ztozong podstawe na biurko i zacisna¢ stopy
zaciskowe. W razie potrzeby przesunac stopy zaciskowe

M12 x 25 mm $ruba maszynowa z them pfaskim na wsporniku w nizsze potozenie.

M6 x 20 mm Sruba maszynowa z them ptaskim

8) M6 x 10 mm Sruba maszynowa z tbem ptaskim

4) M4 x 8 mm Sruba z them walcowym typu Phillips
4) M4 x 18 mm Sruba z them walcowym typu Phillips
4) Tuleje dystansowe VESA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

o === X """ T o Mmoo N oo >
e T T e

Dodatkowe czesci do podwdjnego monitora

P (1) Listwa poprzeczna KROK 3

Q (1) PiytaVESA o

R (1) Wkret maszynowy z them ptaskim M6 x 30 mm Zdjac ostong przewodu

S (2) M5x 14 mm Sruba maszynowa z them ptaskim Ldja¢ plastikowg ostone przewodu z podstawy i wyjac
T (4) Wkret krzyzowy z tbem kulistym M4 x 8 mm $rube blokujaca przekrecang 0 180°,

U (4) Wkret krzyzowy z them kulistym M4 x 18 mm

V' (4) Tuleje dystansowe VESA

Narzedzia

W (1) kluczimbusowy 3 mm (tylko uchwyt podwdjny)

X (1) kluczimbusowy 2,5 mm

Y (1) kluczimbusowy 4 mm

Z (1) kluczimbusowy 8 mm )

AA (1) Klucz imbusowy 5 mm Srubokret krzyzakowy
44 45

Inne potrzebne narzedzia

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 44-45 @ 8/8/16 10:03 AM



©

MONTAZ

KROK 4

Witozy¢ ramie M8
Umiesci¢ ramie M8 w gnieZdzie podstawy i ponownie
wiozyc Srube blokujaca przekrecang o 180°.

KROK 5

Przygotowac ramie dolne

Zdja¢ plastikowg ostong przewodu z ramienia dolnego.

KROK 6
Przymocowac potke pod klawiature
Przymocowac pétke pod klawiature do ramienia dolnego

czterema wkretami  maszynowymi z them ptaskim
M6x10 mm i dotaczong ptyta metalowa.

KROK 7

Przymocowac ramie dolne do podstawy
Wyja¢ srube blokujaca przekrecang o 180° z glowicy
ramienia M8.

Wtozy¢ dolne ramie z potka pod klawiature do gniazda
ramienia M8 i ponownie whozy¢ Srube blokujaca 180°.

46

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 46-47

KROK 8 - (DOTYCZY STANOWISKA PRACY NA
SIEDZACO LUB STOJACO NA DWA MONITORY)

Przymocowac listwe poprzeczng
Przymocowac poprzeczke monitora do ramienia gornego

za pomocg 2 wkretéw maszynowych z them pfaskim
M5x14 mm i jednego wkretu M6x30 mm.

KROK 9

Przymocowac ramie gorne

Wsuna(zesp6tramieniagérnegonaramig dolneizamocowac
wkretem maszynowym z them ptaskim M6x20 mm.

KROK 10
Przymocowac ptyte VESA

Przymocowac ptyte VESA do monitora(-ow) czterema
wkretami krzyzowymi z them kulistym M4x8 mm. W razie
potrzeby uzy¢ dotaczonych plastikowych elementow
dystansowych i wydtuzonych wkretow krzyzowych z them
kulistym M4x18 mm.

KROK 11

Przymocowac monitory

Wsuna¢ monitor (monitory) w szybkoztacze monitora, az
zatrzadnie sie na swoim miejscu.

47

8/8/16 10:03 AM



| ©

MONTAZ

KROK 12
Dostosowac naprezenie ramienia monitora

KROK 16

Podtaczy¢ monitory

«  Przeprowadzic kolejno przewody zasilaniaiwideo Srodkowym
kanatem kablowym w ramieniu M8, a nastepnie przeciagna¢
przewody myszy i klawiatury.

« Dostosowa¢ naprezenie ramienia M8 5 mm kluczem
imbusowym, aby dopasowa¢ je do ciezaru monitora
(monitoréw).

« Przetozy¢ przewody przez otwdr z boku i przeciagnac je z tytu
w dot. Nastepnie przytozy¢ pokrywe, zakrywajac przewody,
wcisnaC i przesunac do dotu, aby zablokowac j3 ponownie na =
swoim miejscu.

+ Obracac zgodnie z kierunkiem ruchu wskazéwek zegara w
przypadku ciezszych monitoréw, a w przypadku lzejszych w
kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek zegara.

KROK 13
Dostosowac potozenie potki pod klawiature

WYTYCZNE DOTYCZACE UZYTKOWANIA

«  Poluzowac stopy zacisku i ponownie ustawi¢ podstawe
tak, aby pétka pod klawiature znajdowata sie w wybranym
pofozeniu, a nastepnie zacisna¢ ponownie stopy.

15

KROK 14

Ustawic kat potki pod klawiat
$1aWlcHat potkl pod Kallatire OGRANICZONA GWARANCIA 5-LETNIA NA ERGONOMICZNE STANOWISKO PRACY FELLOWES EXTEND™

« Podnies¢ dZwignie zwalniajaca znajdujaca sie na ramieniu
dolnym i docisna¢ pdtke pod klawiature ptasko do powierzchni
biurka.

Firma Fellowes, Inc. (zwana dalej ,Firm3”) gwarantuje, ze ten produkt bedzie wolny od wad materiatowych i wykonania przez okres 5 lat od daty pierwszego
zakupu. Jesli powyzsze wady zostang wykryte przed uptywem okresu gwarangji, Firma (wedtug wtasnego uznania) naprawi lub wymieni wadliwy produkt bez
dodatkowych optat za ustugi lub czesci lub zwrdci klientowi koszt zakupu, o ile wadliwa jednostka zostanie wystana Firmie na koszt klienta na adres podany na

+ Mocno docisna¢ dZzwignie z powrotem do dotu, aby zablokowac koricu instrukgji.

Niniejsza gwarancja obowigzuje przez wyszczegdlniony okres gwarangji, jedynie w przypadku kupna pierwotnego oraz zgodnie z warunkami okreslonymi w

at poki gwaranji. Gwarancja nie obejmuje wad, ktére powstaty w wyniku nieprawidtowego uzytkowania, niezastosowania sie do instrukgji instalacji i uzytkowania,
zaniedbania, wykorzystania niedozwolonych dodatkdw, uzytku komercyjnego, zastosowania niewfasciwego napiecia lub pradu oraz napraw wykonywanych poza

autoryzowanym serwisem w okresie gwarangji.
KROK 15 OKRES GWARANCJI DOROZUMIANYCH, WACZNIE Z, MIEDZY INNYMI, WSZELKIMI GWARANCJAMI DOROZUMIANYMI DOTYCZACYMI PRZYDATNOSCI HANDLOWE) |

PRZYDATNOSCI DO DANEGO CELU, JEST JEDNOZNACZNIE OGRANICZONY DO OKRESU NINIEJSZE) GWARANCII.

0 ILE Z PRZEPISOW OBOWIAZUJACEGO PRAWA NIEWYNIKA INACZEJ, JESLI WARUNKI NINIEJSZE) GWARANCI LUB JAKIEJKOLWIEK INNEJ GWARANCJI DOROZUMIANE)
LUB WSZELKIE INNE OBOWIAZKI WYNIKAJACE Z 0BOWIAZUJACEGO PRAWA ZOSTANA NARUSZONE, KLIENT MA PRAWO ZADAC NAPRAWY, WYMIANY LUB ZWROTU
KOSZTU ZAKUPU (WEDUG UZNANIA FIRMY).

WZADNYCH OKOLICZNOSCIACH FIRMA, JEJ PODMIOTY STOWARZYSZONE, PODMIOTY ZALEZNE, PODMIOTY POWIAZANE, SPRZEDAWCY LUBICH ODPOWIEDNI PRZEDSTAWICIELE,
DYREKTORZY LUB PRACOWNICY LUB 0SOBY, ZA KTORE SA ONI USTAWOWO ODPOWIEDZIALNI, NIE PONOSZA ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA WTORNE LUB PRZYPADKOWE SZKODY
PONIESIONEW ZWIAZKU Z UZYTKOWANIEM PRODUKTU. FIRMA I TAKIE INNE STRONY NIE ZAKEADAJA ANI NIE UPOWAZNIAJA PEENOMOCNIKA LUB INNYCH 0S0B DO PRZYJECIA
W IMIENIU KTOREJKOLWIEK Z NICH JAKICHKOLWIEK ZOBOWIAZAN INNYCH NIZ TE, KTORE SA WYRAZNIE OKRESLONE W NINIEJSZE) UMOWIE.

(zas trwania i warunki niniejszej gwarancji obowiazuja na catym $wiecie z wyjatkiem sytuaji, gdy lokalne prawo naktada inne ograniczenia lub warunki.

Przygotowac system zarzadzania okablowaniem

« Potozy¢ klawiature oraz mysz na pétce i poprowadzic przewody
srodkowym kanatem znajdujacym sie w ramieniu oraz przez
otwor na przewody.

« Przymocowa¢ pokrywe ramienia dolneqo, zahaczajac kantem
pod pokrywa ramienia gorneqo i dociskajac pozostaty czes¢, az

mocno sie zatrzasnie.
" 49

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 48-49 @ 8/8/16 10:03 AM



© |

PYCCKI

KomnbioTepas pabouas cranius Extend™ c ynpasnenvem cups/cros
LWAT 1
(60pKa OCHOBAHUA U 3AXKIMOB

YKA3AHWA N0 TEXHUKE BE30MACHOCTU/BHUMAHMUE!

I
Bo u3bexatue Moay4YeHNA TPABMbI WK NOBPEXAEHNA U3AENNA NPEXE YEM 1CNOb30BATb MOACTABKY, HAAEKHO NPUKPENUTE e€ K CTONY: . OTprTI/ITb 1Ba BUHTa M6X12 MM Ha cKobe ¢

BHUMAHUWE: K MOACTABKE ~ 3ANPELJAETCA  TMPUNATATb 33KIMaMK 1 CHATb 3aXuMbl (puc. A).
MAKCUMANBHOE ~ PACYETHOE ~ YCWIME. 310  MOXET
MPUBECTW K TPABME WU  NOBPEXAEHMO  U3JENMA! <13k

Ybenutech, uto CTON MM MOHTaXHaA MI0BEPXHOCTb CMOCOOHbI Bbl/IEpXaTb 00LLMii BeC
MOACTAaBKU 1 3KPAHOB.

HE onupaitTecb Ha nonky Ans KnaBuatypbl
HE cTaBbTe Ha NONKY ANA KNaBUaTypbl TAXENble NPeAMETbI. <K
MakcumanbHad ToniuHa crona: 70 MM/ MUHUManbHas TONLWMHA CTona: 16 MM. -

«  [lpukpymutb ckoby BUHTOM M12X25 MM C NnOCKoii
rON0BKOIA K 0CHOBaHuIO (puc. B).

«  [lpvKpyTUTb NAMTY OCHOBAHUA YETbIDbMA BUHTAMM
M6x10MM ¢ nnocKoii ronoBKoi K ocHoBaHuio (puc. C).

« YCTaHOBUTb 3aUMbl Ha CKOOY W MPUKPYTUTL WX
C50POYHbII KOMMAEKT ABYMA BUHTaMi M6x12 mm (puc. D).

0AMHOYHDII Aucnneit
(1) HuKHuiA pbluar
(1) BepXHuUii pbluar
(1) ocHoBaHue
1) nauTa ocHoBaHus
1) AuHamuyeckuii poiuar M8
1) ckoba ¢ 3axumamn
1) nnactuxa VESA
1) nonka AnA Knasuarypbl
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

LAT 2
Kpennetve ocHoawma K ctony

«  Y(TaHOBUTb C0OpaHHOE OCHOBAHME Ha (TON W
3aTAHYTb 3aXUMbl. [pu He0OXOAUMOCTY BbIKPYTUTD
33VMbl 1 YCTaHOBUTb B CaMOe HIKHEe NONoXKeHHe.

1) Kpenexaa netns NOAKI ANA KaBuatypbl

1) KpenexHblit BUHT C NOCKOI ronoBKoi M12 X 25 Mm

1) KpenexHbli BUHT € nNockoi ronoBkoit M6 x 20 Mm

8) KpenexHblil BUHT C NN0CKOI ronoBkoit M6 x 10 Mm

4) kpenexHblii BUHT M4 x 8 MM nog KpecToobpasHylo 0TBEPTKY
4) kpenexHblii BUHT M4 x 18 MM nop kpectooBpasHyto 0TBepTKY
4) npoknagkn ana nnactubl VESA

o === X """ T o mm o N W >

ONONHUTENbHbIE KOMNOHEHTbI ANA ABOMHOIO AUCNNeA
(1) nonepeyHblit KpOHLUTEIH

1) nnactuxa VESA

1) KpenexHblit BUHT ¢ nN0CKoi ronoBKoil M6 x 30 Mm

2) KpenexHblil BUHT C NN0CKOI ronoBKoit M5 X 14 MM

4) KpenexHblit BUHT M4 x 8 MM nog kpectoobpa3Hyto 0TBepTky

4) Kpenextbiit BuHT M4 x 18 MM nog kpecToo6pasHyto 0TBepTKY

4) npoknagku ana nnactubl VESA

HCTPYMEHTDI

W (1) kntou [-06pa3Hbli LuecTUrpaHHblii 3 MM (ToAbKO AN
MOACTABKI NOZ ABA MOHUTOPA)

(1) Kntoy LWeCTUrpaHHblii 2,5 MM

(1) kntou [-06pa3HbliA LecTUrpaHHbIii 4 MM

(1) kntou [-06pa3HbliA LecTUrpaHHbIii 8 MM
AA (1) KNty LwecTUrpaHHblii 5 MM KpecToBas oTBepTka

50 51

LAT 3
Kpenexu CHaTe KabenbHOii 3arnyLuKm

e

R W XY Z M « (HATb nNnacTMkoByl KabenbHyl 3arnywWwKy Ha
S VY OCHOBAHUY 1 BbIKPYTUTb CTOMOPHbIN BUHT Ha 180°.

~
TEYEFTTET | 22 7 3 WW\\
Uﬁﬁﬁﬁj w

T T TP
1107 Voooo
0000

(
(
(
(
(
(

= =2

A
P
Q
R
S
T
U
v
"

o == — =< “—

X
Y
7 ﬂpyrue Heo6xogumble NHCTPYMEHTDI

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 50-51 @ 8/8/16 10:03 AM



LUAT 4
YcTaHoBKa pblyara M8

«  Bcrasutb pbiyar M8 B rHe3no ocHoBaHUA U BKPYTUTD
Ha MeCTO CTONOPHBIiA BUHT Ha 180°.

LAT'5
MoAroTOBKa HIKHETO pblyara

« (HATb MNAacTMKOBYl KabenbHyl 3arnywky ¢
HIKHEr0 pblvara.

LIAT 6

Kpenneue nonku ana knasuarypbl

« [lpukpenutb NOAKYy ANA KNaBUATypbl K HIKHeMY
pbluary ¢ MomoLbl yetbipex BUHTOB M6X10 MM ¢
M710CKOM TONOBKOIA 11 KpenexHo neTiu.

LWAT 7
KpenneHue HiHero pbluara k 0CHOBaHMIO

«  Bblkpytutb cTONOpHBIA BUHT Ha 180° U3 ronoBKM
pbluara M8.

« YCTaHOBUTb HUXHWI pblyar ¢ NONKOI ANA KNaBUaTypbl
B rHe370 pbivara M8 1 BKpyTUTb Ha MeCTO CTONOpHbIIA
BYHT.

52

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 52-53

©

(BOPKA

LLAT 8 - (A4 NOACTABKW NOA, [IBA MOHMTOPA)

YcTaHoBKa nonepeyHoro KPoHLLTeiiHa

« [pUKpyTUTb NOMEpeYHblil KPOHLITEH MOHUTOpa
K BepxHemy pbivary Asyma Buxtamu M5x14 mm ¢
MNOCKOWM FONOBKOM W OAHUM BUHTOM M6X30 MM ¢
M710CKOI FONOBKOIA.

LA 9
YCTaHOBKa BEpXHET0 pbluara

« [lpuKpyTUTb BEPXHWIA Pbluar K HUXHEMY pbluary u
3a%aTb ero BUHTOM M6x20 MM € NN0OCKOI FON0BKOMA.

AT 10
YctaHoBKa nnacTuHbl VESA

« [lpukpenuts nnactuhy VESA K Bawemy MOHUTOpY
(MOHUTOpPaM) C MOMOLUbK YeTblpex KpenexHbix
BUHTOB M4x8 MM nog KpectoobpasHylo OTBEpTy.
Mpu HeobxoauMOCTM WCMONb30BaTb MNACTUKOBbIE
NPOKNAZKA W YAAMHeHHble BUHTBI M4x18 Mm nop
KpectoobpasHyto 0TBepTKY.

LWAT 11
YcTaHOBKa MOHUTOPOB

« BctaButb MoHuMTOP(-bl) B uKCATOP TaK, uTo6bl OH
3aLLeNKHYNCA B HaAIexaLLeM MONOMeHuN.

53

8/8/16 10:03 AM



| ©

(BOPKA

LWAT 12

PerynupoBKa ieparens MoHUTopa

LIAT 16
MoaknioueHe MOHUTOPOB
« [lponyctutb Kabenb nutaHma u BuAeokabenb uepes

KabenbHblii kaHan pbluara M3 BoAb yxke npopeTbix kabeneit
KNaBUaTypbl U MblLLK.

« 3aTAHYTb  PErynupoBOYHYl0 TronoBKy pbiuara M8
5-MUANMMETPOBbIM LUECTUTPAHHBIM KMIOYOM TaK, uTobbl
pblyar yaepxmBan BeC MOHUTOpa(-0B).

« HanpaswTb kabenu yepe3 60KkoBoIA Mpoem 1 BHU3 C 3afHeit
CTOPOHbI, 3aTeM YCTaHOBMTb Ha MeCTO KPbILLKY, HaZlaByB Ha
Hee v CABVHYB B MONIOXeHNe, B KOTOPOM OHa OyieT HaleHo <
3aQUKCMpOBaHa.

« Yrobbl YCUNUTD 3aXMUM, TONI0BKY NMOBOPAYMBATD NO YacoBoil
(TPenkKe, a YT06b1 0CNA6UTL — npotuB 4acoBoiA CTpenku.

AT 13

PEFyJ’IVIpOBKa NONOMEHNA NONKN ANA KNaBUaTypbl

PYKOBOACTBO M0 UCMONb30BAHUIO

. OTprTI/ITb 3aKUM 1 NepemecTuTb 0CHOBAHUE Tak, 4T00bI
MONKa 3aHANA HYXHOE€ NONOMeHWe, Nnocne Yero 3aTAHYTb
3aXKUM.

LIAT 14

PerynupoBKa yrna HaknoHa nonku

OrPAHWYEHHAA 5-NETHAA TAPAHTUA HA KOMMbIOTEPHYHO MOACTABKY FELLOWES EXTEND™

«  [loAHATL GUKCATOP HIXKHErO Pblyara i PaBHOMEPHO NPUXKaTb

NOAKY K NOBEPXHOCTH CTONA. Fellowes, Inc. («<KomnaHus») rapaHTMpyeT, uTo JaHHOE U3AENNE He UMEET IeQeKTOB MaTepuasnoB 1 MPOM3BOACTBEHHBIX AedeKTOB, BOSHUKAIOLLMX B TeUeHMe

5 neT ¢ aatbl nepBoHayabHOro ﬂpl/lOﬁpeTeHl/lﬂ NpoAayKTa. B CJly4yae noABNEHNA TaKUX ,ﬂe¢EKTOB B TeUeHue CPoKa AeiCTBUA rapaHTuu, KomnaHus Ha 6e3onnaTHol
0CHoBe (no Boemy y(MOTpEHMIO) BbIMOJIHUT PEMOHT HeNcnpaBHOro yCTpOVI(TBa, Npon3BeaeT ero 3aMeHy uin KoMneHCMpyeT NoKynHyt CTOMMOCTb N3AeNnA, npu
YCNoBUK, 4T0 NONb30BATEb 34 (BOIA CyeT 0TNPaBUT AaHHOE KU3aenie no aapecy, yka3aHHOMY Ha 06paTH0[7I (TOPOHE PyKOBOACTBA.

« 3atAHyTb Qukcatop, uTobbl MOAKa ydepkwmBanacb B

YCTaHOBJIEHHOI MNIOCKOCTH.
ﬂ,aHHaﬂ FapaHTUA pacnpoCTPAHAETCA TONbKO Ha NEPBUYHbBIE NOKYMKK B p03HVILIH0I7I cetn. HPETeH3I/II/I, BO3HUKLUNE BCJIEACTBUE HENPABUJIbHOTO NONb30BaHUA,
HEBbIMOJIHEHUA I/IHCprKLlI/II7IﬂoyCTaHOBKeI/I3KCI‘IJ1yaTaLlI/II/I,HeﬁpE)KHOCTI/I,I/ICHOﬂbSOBaHI/Iﬂ HEpa3peLIJEHHbIX)ZI,OI'IOJ'IHI/ITEJ'IbeIXI'IpI/ICI'IOCOﬁHEHI/IVI,KOMMepqECKOFO
NCNONb30BaHNA, NOAKIIOYEHNA K CETU C UHBIM HaMPAXEHNEM, HEXeNW YKa3aHHOe B CﬂeLlMd)VIKaLI,VIFIX, NN Hepa3peLLeHHoro CepBUCHOro 06Cﬂy)KI/IBaHVIF| B
NepUoz AeiCTBIA rapaHTUHbBIX YCIOBUIA, He NPUHUMAIOTCA.

CPOK JEACTBIAA NIOBbIX NOJPA3YMEBAEMbIX TAPAHTUI, BKTIOYAS, HO HE OTPAHIYUBAACH NHOBbIMIA MNOAPA3YMEBAEMbIMIA TAPAHTUAMIA TOBAPHOIO
COCTOAHWA UMW NPUTOAHOCTY 1S ONPEAENEHHOW LIENIA, YETKO OTAHUYEH CPOKOM LEWCTBIAA LAHHBIX TAPAHTUMHBIX YCTIOBUM.

EC/IN MHOE HE MPEAMMUCAHO 3AKOHOM, UCKNMIOQYUTENBHOE CPEACTBO MPABOBOW 3ALLMTBI MOKYMATENS B (TYYAE HAPYLUEHUA AHHBIX TAPAHTUMHDIX
YCNOBUV N NOZPA3YMEBAEMbIX TAPAHTUIAHBIX YCTIOBII, B0 IHOBbIX AIPYTUX OBA3ATENBCTB, BHITEKAKOLLMX 13 AEACTBYOLLEIO 3AKOHOMATENBCTBA,
OrPAHUYMBAETCA YKA3AHHbIM 3EC [TPABOM HA PEMOHT, 3AMEHY YCTPOCTBA U KOMMEHCALIMIO EFO MTOKYMHON CTOUMOCTIA, HAYCMOTPEHWE KOMIMAHWM.

KOMMAHWS, EE OUNANbI, NOYEPHIE, MAPTHEPCKIAE KOMITAHWW, NPOAABLIbI T UX MTPEACTABUTENW, PYKOBOACTBO WA COTPYAHWKK, A TAKXKE JINLA,
KOTOPbIM OHW NOAOTYETHbI N0 3AKOHY, HIA NP KAKMX YCTIOBUAX HE HECYT OTBETCTBEHHOCTIA 3A BO3MELLIEHWE YLLEPBA, CBA3AHHOIO C SKCTINYATALIMEN
JAHHOTO U3ZEMNA. KOMMAHIA W APYTWE YNOMAHYTHIE 3ECh CTOPOHbI HE YMOTHOMAUMBAIOT HUKAKIX CBOUX NPEACTABUTENEN TN SPYTAX TINLL BPATH
HA CEBA KAKWE-NINB0 OBA3ATENBCTBA WA OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, KPOME TEX, KOTOPbIE YETKO M3MOXEHbI B JAHHOM JOKYMEHTE.

(pOKI/I nycnosus [eiCTBIA JaHHOI rapaHTUN ABNAKTCA JeiACTBUTeNbHbIMY ANA BCeX (TpaH, Kpome TeX, B KOTOPbIX 3aKOHOM HaJlarakoTCA NHble OrpaHNYeHuA
nycnosus.

LLAT 15
PacnonoxeHue Kabeneii

«  YCTaHOBMTb KNaBuatypy U Mbillb Ha MOAKe W MPOMYCTUTH
Kabenu uepe3 LieHTpaNbHbII KaHan pbluara, a 3arem NpogeTh B
KabenbHoe oTBepCTMe.

« YcTaHoBUTb KPBILIKY HUMHErO pblyara, NOAAEB €€ Kpa|71 fnoa
KPbILLKY BEPXHEr0 pblyara W HafdBUB Tak, YToOb| KPblLLKa

MT0THO BCTalNa Ha MeCTo.
54 55

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 54-55 @ 8/8/16 10:03 AM



© |

PORTUGUES

Posto de Trabalho para Posicdo Sentada/de Pé Extend™
PASSO 1

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA/ADVERTENCIA Montar a base e o sistema de fixagio
o Desaperte os dois parafusos M6x12 mm no suporte de
fixacdio e refire o conjunto de pé de fixaciio (fig. A).

Assegure que o sistema para trabalhar em pé/sentado é bem fixado & secretdria/mesa para evitar ferimentos ou danos no produto!

ATENCAO: NAO EXCEDA A CAPACIDADE DE PESO MAXIMA INDICADA.
PODE PROVOCAR DANOS MATERIAIS OU FERIMENTOS GRAVES! <11,3kg

o (ertifique-se que a secretdria ou a superficie de montagem consegue suportar o peso combinado da plataforma para
trabalho em pé e dos monifores.

*  NAO se apoie sobre a plataforma do teclado
o NAO cologue itens pesados sobre a plataforma do teclado.

* Fixe o suporte de fixacio a base utilizando o parafuso de
mdquina de cabeca plana M12x25 mm (fig. B).

e Fixe a placa base & base com quatro parafusos de
mdquina de cabeca plana M6x10 mm (fig. C).

o Espessura maxima da secretdria: 2-3/4" (70 mm)/Espessura minima da secretdrio: 5/8” (16 mm). < 2,2 I(g 7 : o Faca deslizar o (onjunto do 0é de fixaciio pura frds o
PECAS PARA MONTAGEM :Fporl;j de fixaciio e aperte os dois parafusos Méx12 mm
ig. D).

Monitor unico

(1) Braco inferior

(1) Brago superior

(1) Buse

(1) Placa base

(1) Braco longo dinGmico M8

(1) Suporte de fixacdo

(1) Placa VESA

(1) Plataforma de teclado

(1) Placa de fixacdo da plataforma de teclado

(1) Parafuso de mdquina de cabeca plana M12 x 25 mm
(1) Parafuso de mdquina de cabeca plana M6 x 20 mm
(8) Parafuso de mdquina de cabeca plana M6 x 10 mm
(4) Parafuso de cabeca panela Phillips M4 x 8 mm

(4) Parafuso de cabeca panela Phillips M4 x 18 mm
(4) Espacadores VESA

ecas adicionais para monitor duplo
(1) Trave
(1) Placa VESA
(1) Parafuso de mdquina de cabeca plana M6 x 30 mm
(2) Parafuso de mdquina de cabeca plana M5 x 14 mm
(4) Parafuso de cabeca panela Philips M4 x 8 mm
(4) Parafuso de cabeca panela Philips M4 x 18 mm
(4) Espacadores VESA

Ferramentas

W (1) Chave hexagonal em L de 3 mm (Apenas duplo)
X (1) Chave hexagonal Allen de 2,5 mm

V' (1) Chave hexagonal em L de 4 mm Outra ferramentas necessdrias

L (1) Chave hexagonal em L de 8 mm e
AA (1) Chave hexagonal Allen de 5 mm Chave do fnds Pills

56 57

PASSO 2

Fixar a base @ mesa

*  Faca deslizar a base montada sobre a secretdria e aperte
os pés de fixacio. Se necessdrio, desloque os pés de
fixacdo para a posicdo inferior no suporte.

=r-=<“—"—IT o MmO A o >

W X Y 71 M Remover a tampa do cabo

e Retire a tampa do cabo em pldstico da base e retire o

N
¥ W W W \\N \H parafuso de retencdo de 180"

- =

TEVFeTTTV

=c " Vv o o UTg O =

== — uv=

(8 =0 <6

1007

K
L
M 72 % %
N
0 oo oo

‘ ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 56-57 @ 8/8/16 10:04 AM



58

PASSO 4

Inserir o braco M8

* (ologue o braco M8 na tomada da hase e insira novamente
o parafuso de refencio de 18(°.

PASSO 5

Preparar o hraco inferior
* Retire a tampa do cabo em pldstico do hraco inferior.

PASSO 6

Fixar a plataforma de teclado

* Fixe a plataforma de teclado ao braco inferior utilizando
quatro parafusos de méquina de cabeca plana M6x10 mm
e a placa de metal incluida.

PASSO 7

Fixar o braco inferior @ hase

o Retire o parafuso de refencio de 180° do cabeca do
braco M8.

* (ologue o braco inferior com a plataforma do teclado no
suporte de braco M8 e volte a inserir o parafuso de retenciio
de 180"

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 58-59

PASSO 8 - (PARA SISTEMA DE TRABALHO EM
PE/SENTADO DE DOIS MONITORES)

Fixar a trave

e Fixe a trave do monitor ao braco superior utilizando
2 parafusos de mdquina de cabeca plana M5x14 mm e um
parafuso de mdguina de cabeca plana M6x30 mm.

PASSO 9

Fixar o braco superior

* Faca deslizar o conjunto do braco superior para baixo até
ao braco inferior e fixe-o com um parafuso de mdquina de
cabeca plana M6x20 mm.

PASSO 10
Fixar a placa VESA

e Fixe o placa VESA aols) seuls) monitor(es) ufilizando
quatro parafusos de cabeca panela Philips M4x8 mm. Se
necessdrio, ufilize os espacadores de pldstico incluidos e o
parafuso de cabeca panela alargada Philips M4x18 mm.

PASSO 11

Fixar os monitores

* Faca deslizar ofs) monitor(es) no sentido do mecanismo de
libertagtio rapida até encaixar no devido lugar.

59

8/8/16 10:04 AM



60

PASSO 12
Ajustar a tensiio do braco do monitor

o Ajuste a tensdo do braco M8 utilizando uma chave hexagonal
de 5 mm para corresponder ao peso do(s) monitor(es).

* Rode no sentido dos ponteiros do relogio no caso de pesos
mais elevados e no sentido contrdrio ao dos ponteiros do
relogio para pesos reduzidos.

PASSO 13

Ajustar o local da plataforma de teclado

o Desaperte os pés de fixacdo e reposicione a base de forma
que a plofaforma de teclado fique posicionada no local
desejado e, em sequida, aperte novamente os pés.

PASSO 14

Ajustar o Gngulo da plataforma de teclado

* Levante a alovanca de libertacdo no braco inferior e pressione
a plataforma de teclado contra a superficie da secretdria.

* Pressione a alavanca novamente para haixo, firmemente, para
bloguear o ingulo da plataforma.

PASSO 15
Configurar a gestdo de cabos

*  (oloque o teclado e o rato na plataforma e passe os cabos afravés
do canal central no braco e através do orificio para cabos.

* Fixe a tampa do braco inferior, engatando a ponta por baixo da
tampa do braco superior e pressionando o apoio para baixo até
encaixar bem.

ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 60-61

PASSO 16
Ligar os monitores
* Passe o cabo de alimentacdo e de video através do canal de

cabo do braco M8, um de cada vez, seguidos dos cabos do
rato e do teclado.

o Oriente os cabos através da abertura lateral e por trds e,
em sequida, coloque novamente a tampa pressionando-a

por cima dos cabos e faca deslizar para haixo para fixd-la =

novamente no lugar.

DIRETRIZES DE UTILIZACAO

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 5 ANOS DO SISTEMA DE TRABALHO EM PE/SENTADO EXTEND™ da FELLOWES

Fellowes, Inc. (doravante “Companhia”) garante que este produto estd livre de defeitos de material e de fabrico durante os cinco (5) anos seguintes d data da compra original do

produto. Se um tal defeito aparecer durante o periodo de garantia, a Companhia ird (a seu exclusivo eritério) reparar ou substituir o produto defeituoso sem encargos pelo servico

ou partes, ou reembolsar o valor da compra, desde que a unidade seja enviada & Companhia por conta do diente para o endereco no verso do manual.

Esta garantia aplica-se apenas ao comprador a retalho inicial e no cobre reclamacdes resultantes de uso indevido, incapacidade de seguimento das instrucdes de instalacdo e

utilizacéio, negligéncia, uso de acessorios ndo autorizados, uso comercial, uso numa corrente ou tensdo que ndo as especificadas no produto, ou servico ndo autorizado durante o

periodo de garantia sob condicdes além das cobertas pela garantia.

A DURACAO DE QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUINDO, SEM LIMITACAO, QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIALIZACAO OU ADEQUACAQ A UM DETERMINADO

FIM, £ EXPRESSAMENTE LIMITADA A DURACAO DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA.

A MENOS QUE EXIGIDO PELA LEGISLACAO APLICAVEL, 0 RECURSO EXCLUSIVO DO CLIENTE EM CASO DE VIOLACAQ DESTA GARANTIA, OU DE QUALQUER GARANTIA IMPLICITA, OU DE
QUALQUER OUTRO TIPO DE OBRIGACAQ RESULTANTE POR EFEITO LEGAL OU POR OUTRA FORMA, DEVERA ESTAR LIMITADO, CONFORME ESPECIFICADO NO PRESENTE DOCUMENTO,

A REPARACAO, SUBSTITUICAQ OU UM REEMBOLSO DO VALOR DA COMPRA, AQ CRITERIO EXCLUSIVO DA COMPANHIA.

SOB NENHUMA CIRCUNSTANCIA A COMPANHIA, 0S SEUS AFILIADOS, SUBSIDIARIOS, ENTIDADES RELACIONADAS, REVENDEDORES OU 0S SEUS RESPETIVOS RESPONSAVEIS,
DIRETORES OU EMPREGADOS, OU AQUELAS PESSOAS PELAS QUAIS SAO LEGALMENTE RESPONSAVEIS, SERAQ RESPONSAVEIS POR DANOS CONSEQUENTES OU INCIDENTAIS
SOFRIDOS EM RELACAQ AO PRODUTO. A COMPANHIA E AS REFERIDAS PARTES NAO ASSUMEM OU AUTORIZAM QUE QUALQUER REPRESENTANTE OU OUTRA PESSOA ASSUMA POR

NENHUMA DELAS, QUALQUER OBRIGACAO OU RESPONSABILIDADE ALEM DO EXPRESSAMENTE ESTABELECIDO NO PRESENTE DOCUMENTO.

A duraciio, termos e condicdes desta garantia sdo vdlidos em todo o mundo, exceto onde diferentes limitacdes, restrices ou condicdes sejam exigidas pela legislacdo local.

61

8/8/16 10:04 AM



ExtendSitStand_872201_RevD_10L_080516.indd 62-63 @ 8/8/16 10:04 AM



